PARTS 04/11014
MANUAL
mannrluay

mis manuaL covers  ITRACTORS & ATTACHMENTS

THE COMPLETE LINE
OF ARIENS 13000 MAN-
ORWAY TRACTORS
AND ATTACHMENTS
FOR THE YEARS 1969
THROUGH 1973.

(A SAFETY MESSAGE A )

The product for which you have requested
information or replacement parts is not a current
product. The replacement models incorporate
product designs, safety features, safety
instructions or warnings which represent the latest

1]

TaState Of The Art” developments. For your safety

nd those around you please contact your nearest
Ariens/Gravely Dealer for a demonstration of the
Qurrent product safety provisions and featuresj

For complete in-
formation regarding
model numbers and
serial numbers see
page 2.

PM - 13000

1969 TO 1973 INCLUSIVE

ARIENS COMPANY BRILLION, WIS. 54110

-




YEAR
1973

1972

1971

1970

1969

FICHE, PAGE INDEX &

MODEL DESIGNATION CHART
13000 MANORWAY TRACTORS

1969 THROUGH 1973

DESCRIPTION
Tractor

Mower

Snow Blade
Headlight Kit
Sno-Thro

Tractor
Sno-Thro

Tractor
Mower
Sno-Thro
Mower

Tractor

Mower

Tractor
MPB-68R-1
Mower
Sno-Thro

MODEL

913003
813001
813950
713001
813955

913002
813955

913002
813981
813955
813987

13948
13989
13990
13987

13989
13990
13987
13983

SERIAL

000101 -
000001 -
All Units

00801 - 001193

001500 - 001660
000300 - 000800

000101 - 001500
000101 - 000282
000101 - 000300
000101 - 000062

000001 & Up
002001 & Up
004001 & Up
000001 & Up

000001 - 002000
000001 - 004000
000001 & Up
000001 & Up

FICHE GRID
A2/A11
A13/A14

B1

A12

B5/B6

B9/C3
ce/c7

C9/D4
D5/D6
C6/C7
F5/F6

D9/E4
D9/E4
D9/E4
F5/F6

E7/F2
E7/F2
F5/F6
F9/F12

PAGE NO
3 thru 11
14 and 15
3
13
16 and 17

18 thru 26
28 and 29

30 thru 37
38 and 39
28 and 29
27

40 thru 49
40 thru 49
40 thru 49
27

50 thru 56
50 thru 56
27

58 and 59




MODEL 813950 SNOW BLADE

REF. PART No. |REF. PART No.
NO. NO. Description Req'd| NO. NO. Description Req'd.
1 13142 Blade 1 118 62016 Carriage Bolt 3/8"-16 x 1-1/4" 2
2 65018 Nut 3/8"-16 8 119 58006 Roll Pin1/4"x1" 1
3 63004 Lockwasher 3/8" 15 |20 13147 Push Bar 1
4 64043 Washer 3/8" 6 121 Rope 1
5 65025 Jam Nut 3/4" LD, 2 122 13146 Bushing 2
6 13151 Washer 1 |23 64003 Washer 1/2" 2
7 620183 Carriage Bolt 3/8"-16 x 1" 6 |24 65046 Locknut1/2"-13 2
.8 13120 L, H. Secondary Mounting Bracket 1 125 83051 Spring 2
9 - 13126 Mounting Bracket (Primary) 1 ]26 13143 Bar 1
10 13119 R, H. Secondary Mounting Bracket 1 J27 67010 Hairpin Cotter 2
11 59004 Cap Screw 3/8"-16 x 1" 6 |28 13121  Lift Extension 1
12 83052 Spring 1 |29 59099 Cap Screw 3/8'"-16 x 5/8" 1
13 67011 - Cotter Pin 2 130 13122 Lift Rod 1
14 13118 Rod -~ Push Connector 1 |81 62025 Carriage Bolt 1
15 13149  Pivot Lock Bar 2 132 13145 Lower Pivot Plate 1
16 13144  Pivot Plate 1 |33 59010 Cap Screw 1/2"-13 x 1-1/2" 2
17 13150 Pivot Lock Extension 1 78067  Ariens Script Decal (Not Illus,) 1
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Model 913003

FRAME ASSEMBLY

NOT BY REFERENCE NUMBER. ANY
PART ORDERED BY REFERENCE

ORDER PARTS BY PART NUMBER
NUMBER WILL BE DISREGARDED.

CAUTION
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Model 913003

PARTS LIST FOR FRAME ASSEMBLY

REF. PART NO. REF. PART NO.
NO.  NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.|NO.”  NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 25179 Seat 1 51 59042 Cap Screw 1/2"-13 x 1-1/4" 2
2 70015 Whizlock Screw 1/4"-20 x 1/2" 4 52 13007 Axle Support Bracket 2
3 13227 Shift Pattern Plate 1 53 70010 Whizlock Screw 3/8"-16 x 1/2" 4
4 75019 Knob 1 54 13075 Fender L. H, 1
5 59097 Machine Screw #10-24 x 3/8" 2 54 13076 Fender R. H, 1
6 65051 Nut #10-24 Keps 2 55 59039 Cap Screw 5/16"-18 x 1/2" 4
7 69056 Choke Control 1 57 13134 Spring Clip 1
8 13197 Hood 1 58 70011 Rib Neck Bolt 1/4"-20 x 5/8" 4
9 62017 Carriage Bolt 4 59 59022 Cap Screw 5/16'"-18 x 3/4" 4
10 13161 Plug Button 1 60 59069 Cap Screw 5/16'-18 x 1-1/4" 4
11 64007 Washer 1/4" Std, 2 61 13191 Footrest L, H, 1
12. 13138 Dash Console 1 61 13192 Footrest R, H, 1
13 65040 Locknut 1/4"-20 4 62 65032 Nut 1/4"-20 2
14 62009 Carriage Bolt 5/16"-18 x 1/2" 2 63 66008 Woodruff Key A 2
15 13209 Hood Trim 1 64 13047 Wheel Hub 2
16 65042 Nut 5/16"-18 9 65 57038 Snap Ring 2
17 75026 Grommet 2 66 613992  Rear Wheel Assembly 2

18 . 62013 Carriage Bolt 3/18'"-16 x 1" 8 Consisting of:
19 13237 R. H. Pivot Bracket 1 1 - 71018 Tire
19 13238 L, H. Pivot Bracket 1 1 - 71022 Rim
20 64008 Wrought Washer 3/8'" Std, 2 67 70005 Wheel Bolt 10
21 65018 Nut 3/8'"-16 6 68 13200 Bumper 1
22 63004 .Lockwasher 3/8" 10 69 13248 Seat Support 2
23 13236 Grille 1§70 59003 Cap Screw 5/16"-18 x 1" 4
24 13202 Wave Washer 2 71 69002 Throttle Control 1
25 64043 Washer 2 72 69010 Clamp 1
26 65039 Locknut 3/8'"-16 2 73 65041 Locknut #10-24 1
27 65056 Whizlock Nut 1/4'"~20 6 74 64002 Washer 5/16'" Std, 8
28 13066 Gas Tank Strap 2 5 25175 Cam 1
29 63002 Lockwasher 1/4" Std. 4 76 13225 Lever 1
30 59050 Cap Screw 1/4"-20 x 1-1/2" 2 i 13059 Shoulder Spacer 2
31 13067 Gas Tank Cushion 2 8 13223 Switch Holder 1
32 13092 Gas Tank Support 2 79 13224 Holder Bracket 1
33 13235 Main Frame 1 80 13242 Spacer 1
34 70017 Whizlock Screw 5/16'"-18 x 5/8" 2 81 13229 Switch Bracket 1
35 61014 Machine Screw #10-24 x 3/8" 1 82 59022 Cap Screw 5/16 - 18 x 3/4 2
36 65015 Nut 5/16""'-18 Hex 8 83 61001 Stove Bolt 4
37 63003 Lockwasher 5/16" Std, 12 84 63011 Lockwasher 4
38 57052 Clamp 4 85 251178 Seat Brace 2
39 13167 Gas Line (short) 1 | .86 25180 Back Rest 1
40 13108 Filter, Gas Line 1 87 59001 Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4" 8
41 13051 Gas Line (long) 1 88 63002 Nut 1/4" Std. 8
42 13087 Shut Off Valve 1
43 13065 Gas Tank Bracket 1 (NOT ILLUSTRATED)
44 70012 Whizlock Screw 1/4"-20 x 3/4" 2 78214 Dash Decal 1
45 13064 Gas Cap 1 78215 Patents Pending Label 1
46 13193 Gas Tank 1 78152 Clutch Decal 1
47 13037 Tractor Hitch 1 78151 Implement Lift Decal 1
48 59023 Cap Screw 3/8'"-16 x 3/4" H.H, 4 78213 Manorway Instruction Decal 1
49 70009 Whizlock Screw 5/16"-18 x 1/2" 24 78145 Grille Strip 1
50 63006 Lockwasher 1/2" Std. 2 78144 Ariens Script Decal 1
78142 Manorway Decal 2
78153 Brake Decal 1
78211 Parking Brake 1
78018 Engine Label 1
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CAUTION

ORDER PARTS BY PART NUMBER
NOT BY REFERENCE NUMBER. ANY
PART ORDERED BY REFERENCE
NUMBER WILL BE DISREGARDED.







Model 913003

e PARTS LIST FOR TRACTOR DRIVE
REF. PART Description No. |[REF. PART Description No.
NO. NO. Req'd.]NO. NO. Req'd.
1 83031 Spring 1142 13059 Shoulder Spacer 1
2 13105 Spring Hook 1143 175014 Grip 1
3 65054 Locknut 1/2'-20 1144 59057 Cap Screw 5/16"-18 x 2" 1
4 13017 Idler 1]45 70009 Flange Whizlock Screw 5/16'-18 x
5 64052 Washer .380 1D, x 13/16" O,D. x /2" 3
.385 46 64057 Washer 21/64" L.D, x .625 O.D. x
24 Ga, 1 .062 1
6 13089 Stop Lever 1147 13043 Front Belt Cover 1
7 13020 Clutch Rod 1]48 59004 Cap Screw 3/8"-16 x 1" 2
8 3028 Shoulder Bolt 2|49 63004 Lockwasher 3/8" Std. 3
9. 10354 Hydraulic Drive Fitting 1150 65018 Nut 3/8"-16 Std, 2
10 13016 Idler Bracket 1|51 13028 Driven Sheave 1
11 65060 Locknut 3/8''-16 Jam 1]52 72057 Drive Belt 1
12 58009 Roll Pin1/8" x 1" 1f53 64008 Flat Washer 3/8" Std. 1
13 13054 Ball 1/4" 1§54 59016 Cap Screw 3/8'"-24 x 1-1/8" 1
14 83030 Spring 1]55 12129 Bushing 4
15 13052 Shift Shaft 11|56 58003 Rollpin 3/16" x 1-1/4" 4
16 = 64007 Washer 1/4" Std. 1 ]57 13140 Wave Washer 2
17 63003 Lockwasher 5/16" Std. 4158 13019 Brake and Clutch Lever 2
18 66003 Woodruff Key #9 3159 64039 Washer 630 I.D. x 1,005 O.D. x
19 60012 Setscrew 5/16'-18 x 3/8" (Nylok) 6 .062 2
20 13009 _Sheave 2160 13018 Brake and Clutch Shaft 2
21 75001 Shift Ball 1]61 13195 Clutch Pedal 1
22 59022 Cap Screw 5/16"-18 x 3/4" 2162 175029 Pedal Cover 2
23 64002 Wrought Washer 5/16" Std. 6163 13196 Brake Pedal 1
24 13056 Rear Belt Cover 1]64 13109 Spacer Bushing 2
25 13131 Adapter 1]65 58005 Roll Pin 3/16" x 7/8" 2
0 26 1138 Pipe Plug 3/8" 1|66 64038 Washer .505 LD, x.775 O.D, x
‘ 27 64063 Washer 2 24 Ga. 2
28 13048 Brake Drum 1]67 59069 Cap Screw 5/16"-18 x 1-1/4" 1
29 60014 Selscrew 1/4"-20 x 1/4" (Nylok) 2168 12131 Bearing Spacer 1
30 13243 Brake Band 1 169 12132 Idler 1
31 72040 Belt (Sold in pairs only) 2§70 13039 Idler Bracket 1
32 67004 Cotter Pin 1/8" x 1" 4|71 83053 Spring 1
33 13220 Adjustment Coupling 1172 65039 Locknut 3/8"-16 Hex 1
34 83021 Spring 2173 66009 Woodruff Key #6 1
35 13050 Spacer 1174 13055 Ball Joint 1
36 13049 Brake Bracket 1|75 175015 Shift Ball 1
37 83090 Spring 1|76 13222 Rear Brake Rod 1
38 13166 Spacer 1] 7" 65005 Nut 3/8-24 Hex 2
39 65042 Locknut 5/16'"~18 Hex 4178 13221 Front Brake Rod 1
40 13058 Parking Brake Latch 1179 65024 Lock Nut 3/8 - 16 2
41 3254 Wave Washer 1

* The transaxle and the right angle drive are to be serviced by your nearest Tecumseh Service
Outlet, The. Tecumseh model number 1208 and serial number of the transaxle are required
for servicing. The serial number is located on a plate on the lower right hand rear corner
of the transaxle, The Tecumseh model number 1850 P91 for the right angle drive is also
required for servicing. Both the transaxle andthe right angle drive are subject to Tecumseh
warranty only.
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Model 913003

STEERING ASSEMBLY
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Model 913003

PARTS LIST FOR STEERING ASSEMBLY

REF. PART NO. |REF.PART NO.

NO.  NO. DESCRIPTION rRea'D INO.  NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 64003 Washer 1/2" Std. 1133 13062 Drag Link 1
2 58007 Roll Pin 1/4" x1-1/4" 2134 13005 Lever 2
3 3316 Shoulder Bolt 135 13003 Spindle R. H. 1
4 59002 Cap Screw 5/16"-18 x 5/8" H.H, 2136 13008 Hub 1
5 54025 Flange Bearing 1137 10354 Hydraulic Drive Fitting 2
6 63003 Lockwasher 5/16'" Std, 2138 13183 Front Axle 1
7 65015 Nut 5/16"-18 2139 13091 Axle Hub 1
8 13247 Steering Column 140 63006 Lockwasher 1/2" Std. 1
9 58016 Roll Pin 3/16" x 1" 2141 65006 Nut 1/2"-20 1

10 74021 Taptite 4142 13004 Spindle L.H, 1

11 13100 Retaining Plate 1143 13125 Wheel Hub 2

12 55053 Flange Bushing 1]44 13136 Hydraulic Drive Fitting 2

13 64039 Washer .630 I.D. x 1,005 O.D, x 45 612980 Tire and Wheel Assembly 2

062 1 Consists of per wheel assy.

14 13180 Pinion 1 1 - 71038 Rim

15 13127 Axle Bracket 1 1 - 71028 Tire

16 - 25124 Steering Wheel 146 3376 Spindle Cup 2

17 3254 Wave Washer 1147 67014 Cotter Pin 1/8" x 1-1/4" 2

18 65030 Nut 3/4"-16 Jam 1§48 3377 Hub Cap 2

19 64048 Washer .755 1.D, x 1.375 O.D, x 49 54089 Ball Bearing 4

1/16" 1]50 70032 Wheel Bolt ; 6

20 12128 " Bushing 1151 59095 Cap Screw 1/2"-20 x 2" H,H, 1

21 70009 Whizlock Screw 5/16"-18 x 1/2" 4152 13027 Axle Spacer 1

22 13182 Steering Bracket 1153 13006 Tie Rod 1

23 13174 Steering Gear 1]54 65018 Nut 3/8"-16 3

24 58040 Drive Pin 3155 64021 Washer 13/32" I.D. x 1-3/4" O.D. x

25 13181 Steering Shaft 1 12 Ga, 2

26 55038 Flange Bushing 556 64052 Washer .380 LD, x 13/16 O.D, x

27 13176 Steering Shaft Support 1 24 Ga, 2

28 65040 Locknut 1/4"-20 457 59027 Cap Screw 3/8"-16 x 1-3/4" H.H, 2

29 55017 Flange Bushing 1

30 65005 Nut 3/8"-24 8

31 63004 Lockwasher 3/8" Std. 7

32 3369 Ball Joint 4
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Model 913003

CAUTION

ORDER PARTS BY PART NUMBER
NOT BY REF ERENCE NUMBER. ANY
PART ORDERED BY REFERENCE
NUMBER WILL BE DISREGARDED.

REF. PART NO. |REF. PART NO.
NO.  NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D./NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 66001  Key 1125 67004 Cotter Pin 1/8" x 1" 3
2 613011 Sheave with Lining 1126 13022 PTO Clutch Rod 1
3 63015 Iockwasher, Internal 1{27 13015 PTO Clutch and Brake Lever 1
4 13246  Sleeve 1128 3105 Adapter Pin 1
5 54092 Needle Bearing 1129 68031 Pop Rivet 2
6 13245 PTO Sheave 1130 83011 Spring 1
7 57051 Snap Ring 1131 67010 Hair Cotter Pin 1
8 54039 Bearing 1132 13099 Screw Pin 2
9 13068 Collar 1133 63004 Lockwasher 3/8" Std, 2
10 65043 Locknut 5/16''-24 2134 65077 Locknut 1
11 64057 Washer 21/64" LD, x .625 O.D, x 35 13172  Zerk Fitting 1
- .062 1136 13046 Brake Shoe 1
12 830289 Spring 1137 10215 Lever Bracket 1
13 70009 Flange Whizlock Screw 38 10144 Clevis Pin 1
5/16"-18 x 1/2" 3{39 13204 Idler Arm 1
14 13040 PTO Adjusting Angle 1140 83046 Spring 1
15 13226 Rod 1141 2111 Spacer 2
16 67001 Cotter Pin 3/32" x 1" 1142 64002 Wrought Washer 5/16" Std. 2
17 3028 Shoulder Bolt 1143 2125 Idler 2
"18 © 13175  Bell Crank 1144 2110 Spacer 2
19 - 13059 Shoulder Spacer 1145 59131 Cap Screw 5/16-18 x 2-1/2" 1
20 75020 Grip 1146 2127 Sleeve 1
21 59002 Cap Screw 5/16"-18 x 5/8" 1147 *72059 "V" Belt (Mower Drive Belt) 1
22 6071  Spacer 1148 3254  Wave Washer 1
23 13026 PTO Lever 1149 513009 P.T.O, Assembly 1
24 65039 Locknut 3/8"-16 2150 65042 Locknut 5/16" - 18 1

*Use 72079 Belt When Using Sno-Thro Attachment
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Model 913003

ATTACHMENT LIFT A0
@/

REF. PART NO. [JREF. PART NO.
1 75002 Grip 1§11 66003 #9 Woodruff Key 2
2 13070 Attachment Lift Lever 1112 130M Attachment Lift Arm 1
3 58039 Roll Pin 1/4" x 11/16" 1113 64003 Wrought Washer 1/2" Std., 2
4 65042 Locknut 5/16"-18 Hex 1|14 67008 Hairpin Cotter 2
5 13074 Latch 1§15 13073 Plunger 1
6 59096 Cap Screw, Flat Hd., 16 83032 Spring 1

- 5/16"-18 x 3/4" 117 60012 Setscrew 5/16"-18 x 3/8" (Nylok) 2
7 70009 Flange Whizlock Screw 18 62027 Carriage Bolt 2

5/16"-18 x 1/2" 2 119 13041 Attachment Mounting Bracket 2

8 13072 Attachment Lift Quadrant 1§20 65059 Locknut 3/8'-16 2

9 12128 Flange Bushing 2 §21 63004 Lockwasher 2

10 13097 Shaft 1122 59004 Cap Screw 3/8"-16 x 1" 2
L
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Model 913003

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

All

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM PARTS LIST

REF. PART : NO. |REF. PART NO.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D |NO.  NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 13169 Shorting Wire 1 {15 13164 Positive Battery Cable 1
2 13213 Charging Wire 1 |16 63003 Lockwasher 5/16" Std. 1
3 ..13082 Starter Cable 1 |17 65015 Nut 5/16"-18 1
4 3323 Ground Cable 1 |18 513010 Battery 1
5 59080 Cap Screw 1/4'"-20 x 5/8" 1 |19 13234 Harness 1
6 13044 Battery Holddown 1 120 25172 Switch 2
7 65056 Flange Whizlock Nut 1/4"-20 3 |21 525013 Module B 1
8 64007 Washer 1/4" Wrought 2 |22 25203 Connector 1
9 13025 Hook Bolt 2 {23 69078 Clip 1
10 62011 Carriage Bolt 5/16'-18 x 3/4" 1 |24 69066 Clip 1
11 13157 Key , 2 125 75045 Switch Boot 2
12 65075 Nut, Special 1 |26 63013 Lockwasher (Internal) 1
13 63019 Lockwasher, Internal 1 |27 61004 Stove Bolt 1
14 613943  Switch Assembly 1 : Clip 2
13198 Fuse (Not Illustrated) 1

Engine
8 H.P, Briggs and Stratton 191707-0658-01
or Replacement
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MODEL 713001 HEAD LIGHT KIT

FOLLOWING PARTS USED ON
MANORWAY TRACTOR MODELS

13990, 13948
*@ -
{% /(D THIS LEAD CAN BE
3 L f’ CONNECTED TO EITHER
\_ »"“’/ STARRED TERMINAL
Sl X
) ~
HOOK TO A" @
TERMINAL ON
SWITCH
%:!

TWO LIGHTS WITH LEADS @/%“

AND MOUNTING HARDWARE

FOLLOWING PARTS USED ON
MANORWAY TRACTOR MODELS
913002, 913003

THIS LEAD CAN BE
CONNECTED TO EITHER
STARRED TERMINAL

(auuaGcRm 7 \A
A
: —© QLD I U ke
K ) LY, @ {BULB ONLY)
@—= <g
REF. PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. REQD
13990 13948 913002 913003
1 13152 Light Switch 1 1
2 13216 Male Disconnect Adapter 1 1
3 13217 Light Switch Wire 1
4 13214 Tab Connector 1 2
5 13218 Ground Wire 1
6 13194 Wire 1
7 59106 Cap Screw 1/4-28 1 1
9 69048 Clip 1 1
10 613003 Light Assembly 1 1
11 13171 Bulb (only} 2 2
12 59047 Cap Screw 5/16" - 24 x 2 2 2
13 63003 Lockwasher 5/16 Std. 4 4
14 65031 Nut, 5/16" - 24 2 2
15 13173 Light Bracket 2 2
16 62015 Carriage Bolt 2 2
17 59004 Cap Screw 3/8 - 16 x 1 4 4
18 65015 Nut, 5/16" - 18 2 2
19 63004 Lockwasher, 3/8 Std, 4 4
20 65018 Nut, 3/8" - 16 4 4
21 13153 Wire 2
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|

ORDER PARTS BY PART NUMBER

Al3

NOT BY REFERENCE NUMBER. ANY

PART ORDERED BY REFERENCE
NUMBER WILL BE DISREGARDED.

CAUTION

=

After Serial No: 000,001
PAGE 14

MODEL 813001




MODEL 813001

Al4
After Serial No: 000,001
PARTS LIST
REF. PART NO. | REF. PART NO.
‘NO. NO DESCRIPTION REQ'D.] NO. NO DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 3516 Height Control Plunger 1144 54073 Ball Bearing 4
2 83015 Spring 1145 13364 Spindle Housing 2
3 10248 Shift Ball 1] 46 13365 Mower Spindle 2
4 13310 Height Control Handle 1147 66003 Key, #9 Woodruff 4
5 65070 Locknut 1/4"-20 1] 48 3169 Retainer Hub 2
6 58006 Roll Pin 1/4" x 1" 1149 3170 Blade Tray 2
7 64037 Washer 9/32 LD, x 1-1/4" O.D, x 50 13350 Mower Blade 2
1/16" 1]51 13362 Lift Frame 1
8 59072 Cap Screw 1/4"-20 x 1-1/4" H.T. 1]52 13312 Mower Lift Link 2
9 13311 Height Adjustment Quadrant 1153 65018 Nut 3/8'"-16 Hex 2
10 65015 Nut 2|54 67004 Cotter Pin 1/8" x 1" 8
11 63003 Lockwasher 5/16" Std. 2155 13316 Clevis Pin 2
12~ 59022 Cap Screw 5/16"-18 x 3/4" 2] 56 65046 Locknut 1/2"-13 2
13 - 72038 Belt 1|57 13314 Mower Lift Bracket 2
14 59042 Cap Screw 1/2"-13 x 1" 1158 10354 Hydraulic Drive Fitting 2
15 63006 Lockwasher 1/2" Std. 3|59 3135 Trailing Roller Bolt 2
16 73086 Pulley 1] 60 64064 Washer .755 I.D. x 1,375 O.D. x
17 55021 Flange Bushing 1 .125 Plated 5
18 3016 "Shoulder Bolt 1} 61 71064 Roller 2
19 64056 Washer 2162 65021 Nut 1/2"-13 Hex 2
20 13370 Idler Arm 1]63 13351 R, H, Pan Bracket 1
21 65025 Nut 3/4"-10 Hex 4164 13303 Clevis Pin 4
22 63008 Lockwasher 4165 64052 Washer ,380/.385 LD, x 13/16'" O.D,
23 73085 Sheave 1 x 24 Ga. 4
24 83046 Spring 1]66 13355 Height Lever 1
25 13366 Cap 1] 67 13352 L. H. Pan Bracket 1
26 65058 Nut 3/4"-20 1] 68 67010 Hairpin 2
27 67014 Cotter Pin 1/8" x 1-1/4" 1169 13353 R, H, Support Bracket 1
28 70009 Flange Whizlock Screw 5/16""-18 x 70 13315 Clevis Pin 2
1/2" 10|71 13354 L. H, Support Bracket 1
30 173031 Sheave 1]172 13313 Adapter Pin 2
31 54045 Bearing Cone 21173 173084 Sheave 1
32 54044 Bearing Cup 2] 74 13239 Chute Extention 1
33 13367 Hub - 1175 25205 Hinge Pin 1
34 13368 Hydraulic Drive Fitting 1| 76 83090 Spring 1
35 83054 Spring 1177 67001 Cotter Pin 1
36 56060 Seal 1] 78 64002 Washer 2
37 173034 Sheave 1{ 79 65042 Locknut 1
3 13361 Drive Bracket 1180 63018 Internal Lockwasher 6
39 59023 Cap Screw 3/8"-16 x 3/4" 16] 81 59024 Cap Screw 1/2" - 13 x 1" 2
40 13371 Mower Pan 1 :
41 65039 Locknut 3/8'"-16 19 (NOT ILLUSTRATED)
42 64041 Washer 2 78002 Height Quadrant Label 1
43 3419 Bearing Slinger 4 78024 Patent Label 1
78160 Safety Label 1
78207 Discharge Caution Label 1
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CAUTION

ORDER PARTS BY PART NUMBER
NOT BY REFERENCE NUMBER. ANY
PART ORDERED BY REFERENCE
NUMBER WILL BE DISREGARDED.




Model 813955 ‘
Serial No. 801 & U .
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Model 813955
Serial No. 801 & Up

~

AN

CAUTION

ORDER PARTS BY PART NUMBER
NOT BY REFERENCE NUMBER. ANY
PART ORDERED BY REFERENCE
NUMBER WILL BY DISREGARDED.

Ref.  Part Description No. |Ref. Part Description Ng.
No. No. Req'd] No. No. Req'd.
1 13402 Sheave 1 70 | 10198 Cap 1
2 | 60012 Setscrew 5/16-18x3/8 2 | m{ 75039 Grip 1
3 66003 Woodruff Key 1 72 13451 Bracket 1
4 13415 Pinion Shaft 1 73 | 13452 Chute Control Crank 1
5 |602982 Snap Ring Kit 1 74 | 622010] Universal Joint 1
6 | 57049 Snap Ring 1 175 ] 10195 | Shear Bolt 2
7 | 54073 Ball Bearing 3 | 76 ] 10354 | 2zerk Fitting 4
8 10303 Bevel Pinion 1 |77} 10494 Worm Shaft 1
9 64044 Washer 21/64 ID x 7/8 OD x 7 Ga. 1 78 | 67015 Hair Pin 2
10| 63003 Lockwasher 5/16 SAE Std. 2 791 13434 Clevis Pin 2
11} 59022 Cap Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4 HH 2 | 80| 64003 Washer 1/2 SAE 4
12 ] 22122 Fastener 2 81 | 62013 Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 x 1 2
13| 10393 Safety Wire 1 1 82| 13446 | Adjustment Bracket 2
14| 59035 Cap Screw 3/8-16 x 1 3/4 1
15| 13444 Spacer 2 | 831 10180 Gear Case 1
16| 73068 Idler 1 84 | 58022 Roll Pin 5/16 x 1 3/8 1
17| 10289 Rod Hanger 1 85| 3017 Bearing Flange 1
18] 13410 Chute Control Bracket 1 | 86| 54063 | Ball Bearing 1
19| 10191 Deflector 1 87 | 13450 Blower Housing 1
20| 63004 Lockwasher 3/8 SAE Std, 6 88 | 10165 Runner 2
21| 65039 Locknut 3/8-16 131 89| 58030 Roll Pin 3/16 x1 1/2 2
22| 59023 Cap Screw 3/8-16 x 3/4 HH Plated 2 90 | 64046 Washer 1,005 ID x 1,505 OD x 1/16 2
23| 62010 Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 x 3/4 5 | 91} 10184 Bearing Support 2
241 13435 _ Discharge Chute 1 92 1 55035 Bushing 4
25) 74026 Taptite #10-24 x 3/8 6 93 | 64047 Washer 511 ID x 1,441 OD x 1/8 2
26] 10193 Wing Nut 1 94 | 63006 Lockwasher 1/2 SAE Std. 6
271 10438 Chute Clamp 3 95 | 59024 Cap Screw 1/2-13 x 1 HH Plated 2
281 13422 Flap 1 [*96 | 10183 Helicon Gear 1
29| 68025 Pop Rivet 3 | 97 { 10384 Front Gear Shaft 1
. 301 13421 Brace 1 98 | 58007 Roll Pin1/4x11/4 3
31] 13430 Cover 1 99 | 10178 Fan | 1
! 321 70015 Flange Whiz Lock Screw 1/4-20 x 5/8 4 100] 56062 Seal 1
33| 13445 Idler Arm 1 ] 101} 10371 Adjustment Plug 1
102} 54044 Bearing Cup 2
341 83053 Spring 1 | 103] 54045 | Bearing Cone 2
35] 70011 Ribbed Neck Bolt 1/4-20 x 5/8 7 |*104] 13407 Helicon Pinion 1
36| 13134 Spring Clip 1 | 105] 10108 | Gasket 1
37| 65056 Nut 1/4-20 7 § 106} 10107 Bearing Spacer 1
38| 13431 R.H. Mounting Bracket 1 107} 57032 Snap Ring 1
391 58017 Roll Pin 5/16 x 1 1/4 | 2 | 108} 67010 | Hair Pin Cotter 1
40| 70009 Flange Whizlock Screw 5/16-18 x 1/2 8 1 109] 13403 Bracket 2
411 1138 Pipe Plug 4 | 110] 13437 | spacer 1
421 10144 Clevis Pin 1 1111} 70010 | Flange Whizlock Screw 3/8-16 x 1/2 2
- 431 67004 Cotter Pin1/8 x 1 1 112] 65015 Nut 5/16-18 1
44| 60029 Setscrew 1/4-20 x 3/8 1 1 113| 13408 Adaptor Pin 1
45] 10215 Lever Bracket 1 114] 65046 Locknut 1/2-13 1
461 56050 Seal 1 ] 115] 64038 | Washer ,505 ID x .775 OD x 24 Ga. 2
47| 65040 Locknut 1/4-20 5 | 116]| 13436 | Tube Push Arm 2
48| 10142 |  Bearing Flange 11 117] 59066 | Cap Screw 1/2-13 x 6 1/2 HH Plated 1
491 59080 Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 5/8 4 | 118] 13427 | Wheel Weight 2
50 63002 Lockwasher 1/4 SAE Std. 6 119} 59108 Cap Screw 1/2_20 X5 4
-511 13401 Gear Case Cover 1| 120] 70012 | Flange Whizlock Screw11/4-20 x 3,4 5
52| 13420 Gasket 1 121] 56061 Seal 2
53| 54039 Ball Bearing 1 122] 10181 Flange 1
54] 13411 Gear Shaft 1 1 123] 10433 | R.H. Rake 1
55} 10302 Bevel Gear 1 124] 10434 L.H. Rake 1
56| 65042 Locknut 5/16-18 9 78010 | Helicon Patent Label (Not Illus.) 1
57| 13400 Gear Case 1 78174 | Name Plate (Not Illus,) 1
581 13406 Coupling 1 78222 | Caution Label (Not Illus.) 1
59| 65018 | Nut 3/8-16 4 12572079 | Bent 1
601 13449}  Brace 1 1126513002 | Right Angle Drive Assembly 1
. 611 64002 Washer 5/16 Std. 4 11271513003 | Rotor Gear Case Assembly 1
62| 22110 Worm Gear 1 1 128] 59001 Cap Screw 2
63| 58034 Roll Pin 1/8 x 3/4 3 | 120 59062 Cap Screw 1
g: .22128 | Worm Clevis 1 1 130]65032 | Nut1/4-20 1
5] 63023 Lockwasher 1
’ 66] 10387 Scraper Blac;e 1 1311 65015 Nut 5/16-18 1
67] 59004 Cap Screw 3/8-16 x 1 HH Plated 8
' 88| 13432 | L.H. Mounting Bracket 1 * %i(lllfcsog%ﬁ‘i’:nier?sﬁg 132427
69] 62011 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 3/4 8 set only
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FRAME ASSEMBLY

Serial No. 1500 & Up

Model| 913002

NOT BY REF ERENCE NUMBER. ANY
PART ORDERED BY REFERENCE

ORDER PARTS BY PART NUMBER
NUMBER WILL BE DISREGARDED.

CAUTION
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Model 913002

Serial No. 1500 & Up B10
PARTS LIST FOR FRAME ASSEMBLY
REF. PART NO. REF. PART NO.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D. | NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 13201 Seat 1 51 59042 Cap Screw 1/2"-13 x 1-1/4" 2
2 70015 Whizlock Screw 1/4"-20 x 1/2" 4 52 13007 Axle Support Bracket 2
3 13227 Shift Pattern Plate 1 53 70010 Whizlock Screw 3/8"-16 x 1/2° 4
4 75019 Knob 1 54 13075 Fender L. H, 1
5 59097 Machine Screw #10-24 x 3/8" 2 54 13076 Fender R, H, 1
6 65051 Nut #10-24 Keps 2 55 59039 Cap Screw 5/16"-18 x 1/2" 4
7 69056 Choke Control 1 57 13134 Spring Clip 1
8 13197 Hood 1 58 70011 Rib Neck Bolt 1/4"-20 x 5/8" 5
9 62017 Carriage Bolt 4 59 59022 Cap Screw 5/16"-18 x 3/4" 4
10 13161 Plug Button 1 60 59069 Cap Screw 5/16"-18 x 1-1/4" 4
11 . 64007 Washer 1/4" Std, 6 61 13191 Footrest L, H. 1
12 13138 Dash Console 1 61 13192 Footrest R, H, 1
13 65040 Locknut 1/4"-20 4 62 65032 Nut 1/4"-20 2
14 62009 Carriage Bolt 5/16'-18 x 1/2" 2 63 66008 Woodruff Key A 2
15 13209 Hood Trim 1 64 13047 Wheel Hub 2
16 65042 Nut 5/16"-18 9 65 57038 Snap Ring 2
17 15026 Grommet 2 66 613992  Rear Wheel Assembly 2
18 62013 Carriage Bolt 3/18""-16 x 1" 8 Consisting of:
19 13210 R, H, Pivot Bracket 1 1 - 71018 Tire
19 13211 L. H, Pivot Bracket 1 1 - 71022 Rim
20 64008 Wrought Washer 3/8" Std. 2 67 70005 Wheel Bolt 10
21 65018 Nut 3/8"-16 6 68 13200 Bumper 1
22 63004 Lockwasher 3/8" 10 | 69 13215 Seat Spring 2
23 13199 Grille 1 70 59003 Cap Screw 5/16"-18 x 1" 4
24 13202 Wave Washer 2 1M 69002 Throttle Control 1
25 64043 Washer 2 72 69010 Clamp 1
26 65039 Locknut 3/8"-16 2 73 65041 Locknut #10-24 1
27 65056 Whizlock Nut 1/4"-20 6 74 64002 Washer 5/16" Std. 6
28 13066 Gas Tank Strap 2 75 25175 Cam 1
29 63002 Lockwasher 1/4" Std, 4 | 76 13225 Lever 1
30 59050 Cap Screw 1/4"-20 x 1-1/2" 2177 13059 Shoulder Spacer 2
31 13067 Gas Tank Cushion 2178 13223 Switch Holder 1
32 13092 Gas Tank Support 2 79 13224 Holder Bracket 1
33 13235 Main Frame 1 80 13242 Spacer 1
.34 70017 Whizlock Screw 5/16'-18 x 5/8" 2 | 81 13229 Switch Bracket 1
35 61014 Machine Screw #10-24 x 3/8" 1 82 59022 Cap Screw 5/16 - 18 x 3/4 2
36 65015 Nut 5/16"-18 Eex 8 83 74026 Taptite 4
317 63003 Lockwasher 5/16" Std., 12
. 38 57052 Clamp 4 (NOT ILLUSTRATED)
39 13167 Gas Line (short) 1 78214 Dash Decal \ 1
40 13108  Filter, Gas Line 1 78215  Patents Pending Label 1
41 13051  Gas Line (long) 1 78152 Clutch Decal 1
42 13087  Shut Off Valve 1 78151  Implement Lift Decal 1
43 13065  Gas Tank Bracket 1 78213  Manorway Instruction Decal 1
44 . 70012 Whizlock Screw 1/4"-20 X 3/4" 2 78145 Grille Strip 1
45 13064 Gas Cap 1 78144  Ariens Script Decal 1
46 13193 Gas Tank 1 78142 Manorway Decal 2
417 13037 Tractor Hitch 1 78153 Brake Decal 1
48 59023 Cap Screw 3/8"-16 x 3/4" H.H, 4 78211 Parking Brake 1
49 70009 Whizlock Screw 5/16"-18 x 1/2" 24 78018 Engine Label 1
50 63006 Lockwasher 1/2" Std., 2

PAGE 19
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Mode! 913002 TRACTOR DRIVE @ B11

Serial No. 1500 & Up
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Model 913002

Serial No. 1500 & Up B12
PARTS LIST FOR TRACTOR DRIVE
REF. PART Description No. !REF. PART Description No.
NO. NO. Req'd.JNO. NO, Req'd.
1 83031 Spring 1142 13059 Shoulder Spacer 1
2 13105 Spring Hook 1]43 175014 Grip 1
3 65054 Locknut 1/2"-20 1144 59057 Cap Screw 5/16"-18 x 2" 1
4 13017 Idler 145 70009 Flange Whizlock Screw 5/16"-18 x
5 64052 Washer .380 LD, x 13/16" O,D. x 1/2" 3
.385 46 64057 Washer 21/64" LD, x .625 O.D, x
24 Ga. 1 .062 1
6 13089 Stop Lever 1§47 13043 Front Belt Cover 1
7 13020 Clutch Rod 1148 59004 Cap Screw 3/8'"-16 x 1" 2
8 3028 Shoulder Bolt 2149 63004 Lockwasher 3/8'" Std, 3
9 10354 Hydraulic Drive Fitting 1]50 65018 Nut 3/8'""-16 Std. 2
10. . 13016 Idler Bracket 1151 13028 Driven Sheave 1
11 65060 Locknut 3/8"-16 Jam 1152 72057 Drive Belt 1
12 58009 Roll Pin 1/8" x 1" 1153 64008 Flat Washer 3/8'" Std, 1
13 13054 Ball 1/4" 1154 59016 Cap Screw 3/8'"-24 x 1-1/8" 1
14 83030 Spring 1§55 12129 Bushing 4
15 13052 Shift Shaft 1] 56 58003 Rollpin 3/16" x 1-1/4" 4
16 64007 Washer 1/4" Std, 1]57 13140 Wave Washer 2
17 63003 Lockwasher 5/16" Std, 4]58 13019 Brake and Clutch Lever 2
18 66003 Woodruff Key #9 3159 64039 Washer ,630 1.D, x 1,005 O.D. x
19 60012 Setscrew 5/16"-18 x 3/8'" (Nylok) 6 .062 2
20 13009 Sheave 2|60 13018 Brake and Clutch Shaft 2
21 75001 Shift Ball 1]61 13195 Clutch Pedal 1
22 59022 Cap Screw 5/16"-18 x 3/4" 2162 75029 Pedal Cover 1
23 64002 Wrought Washer 5/16" Std. 6]63 13196 Brake Pedal 1
24 13056 Rear Belt Cover 1]64 13109 Spacer Bushing 2
25 13131 Adapter 1|65 58005 Roll Pin 3/16'" x 7/8" 2
26 1138 Pipe Plug 3/8" 1|66 64038 Washer ,505 LD, x.775 O.D. x
27 64063 Washer 2 24 Ga. 2
28 13048 Brake Drum 1|67 59069 Cap Screw 5/16"-18 x 1-1/4" 1
29 60014 Setscrew 1/4"-20 x 1/4" (Nylok) 2168 12131 Bearing Spacer 1
30 13188 Brake Band 1§69 12132 Idler 1
31 72040 Belt (Sold in pairs only) 2|7 13039 Idler Bracket 1
32 67004 Cotter Pin 1/8" x 1" 4|71 83053 Spring 1
33 13220 Adjustment Coupling 1172 65039 Locknut 3/8"-16 Hex 1
-}34 83021 Spring 2173 66009 Woodruff Key #6 1
135 13050 Spacer 1§74 13055 Ball Joint 1
36 13049 Brake Bracket 1175 175015 Shift Ball 1
37 83029 Spring 1]76 13222 Rear Brake Rod 1
38 13166 Spacer 1]77 65005 Nut 3/8-24 Hex 2
39 65042 Locknut 5/16"-18 Hex 4478 13221 Front Brake Rod 1
40 13058 Parking Brake Latch 1179 65024 Lock Nut 3/8 - 16 2
41 3254 Wave Washer 1

of the transaxle.

- * The transaxle and the right angle drive are to be serviced by your nearest Tecumseh Service
Outlet,

The Tecumseh model number 1208 and serial number of the transaxle are required
for servicing. . The serial number is located on a plate on the lower right hand rear corner

The Tecumseh model number 1850 P91 for the right angle drive is also

required for servicing. Both the transaxle and the right angle drive are subject to Tecumseh
warranty only,
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Model 913002 B13

STEERING ASSEMBLY

Serial No. 1500 & Up
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Model 913002
Serial No. 1500 & Up B14

PARTS LIST FOR STEERING ASSEMBLY

REF. PART NO. [REF.PART NO.
NO.  NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.INO.  NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 13034 Steering Shaft Extension 133 13062 Drag Link 1
2 58007 Roll Pin 1/4" x 1-1/4" 2]3¢ 13005 Lever 2
3 65042 Locknut 5/16"-18 1135 13003 Spindle R. H. 1
4 59002 Cap Screw 5/16"-18 x 5/8" H,H, 2|36 13008 Hub 1
5 54025 Flange Bearing 1137 10354 Hydraulic Drive Fitting 2
6 63003 Lockwasher 5/16'" Std, 2138 13183 Front Axle 1
7 65015 Nut 5/16"-18 2139 13091 Axle Hub 1
8 13061 Steering Column 1]40 63006 Lockwasher 1/2" Std, 1
9 58016 Roll Pin 3/16" x 1" 241 65006 Nut 1/2"-20 1
10, 74021 Taptite 4142 13004 Spindle L.H. 1
11 13100 Retaining Plate 1143 13125 Wheel Hub 2
12 55053 Flange Bushing 1]44 13136 Hydraulic Drive Fitting 2
13 64039 Washer ,630 1.D. x 1.005 O.D, x 45 612980 Tire and Wheel Assembly 2
.062 1 Consists of per wheel assy,
14 13180 Pinion 1 1 - 71038 Rim
15 59069 Cap Screw 5/16"-18 x 1-1/4" 1 1 - 71028 Tire
16 13155 Steering Wheel 1]46 3376 Spindle Cup 2
17 3254 Wave Washer 1147 67014 Cotter Pin 1/8'" x 1-1/4" 2
18 65030 Nut 3/4"-16 Jam 1148 3377 Hub Cap 2
19 64048 Washer 755 LD, x 1.375 0.D, x 49 54089 Ball Bearing 4
. 1/16" 1150 70005 Wheel Bolt 6
20 12128 Bushing 1}51 59095 Cap Screw 1/2"-20 x 2' H,H, 1
21 70009 Whizlock Screw 5/16"-18 x 1/2" 452 13027 Axle Spacer 1
22 13182 Steering Bracket 1153 13006 Tie Rod 1
23 13174 Steering Gear 1154 65018 Nut 3/8'"-16 3
24 58040 Drive Pin 3155 64021 Washer 13/32"" LD, x 1-3/4" O.D. x
25 13181 Steering Shaft 1 12 Ga, 2
26 55038 Flange Bushing 556 64052 Washer ,380 LD, x 13/16 O.D, x
27 13176 Steering Shaft Support 1 24 Ga. 2
28 65040 Locknut 1/4"-20 4157 59027 Cap Screw 3/8"-16 x 1-3/4" H.H. 2
29 55017 Flange Bushing 1]58 64003 Washer 1/2" Std, 1
30 65005 Nut 3/8'"-24 8159 3316 Shoulder Bolt 1
31 63004 Lockwasher 3/8" Std. 7|60 13127 Axle Bracket 1
32 3369 Ball Joint 4
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Model 913002
Serial No. 1500 & Up

CAUTION -

ORDER PARTS BY PART NUMBER
NOT BY REFERENCE NUMBER. ANY
PART ORDERED BY REFERENCE
NUMBER WILL BE DISREGARDED.

REF. PART NO. |[REF. PART NO.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.INO.  NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 66001 Key 1|25 67004 Cotter Pin1/8" x1" 3
2 613011 Sheave with Lining 126 13022 PTO Clutch Rod 1
3 63015 Lockwasher, Internal 127 13015 PTO Clutch and Brake Lever 1
4 13245 Sleeve 1128 3105 Adapter Pin 1
‘5 54092 Needle Bearing 1129 68031 Pop Rivet 2
6 13246 PTO Sheave 1130 83011 Spring 1
7 57051 Snap Ring 1131 67010 Hair Cotter Pin 1
8 54039 Bearing 1132 13099 Screw Pin 2
9 13068 Collar 133 63004 Lockwasher 3/8" Std. 2
10 65043 Locknut 5/16"-24 2134 65077 Locknut 1
11 = 64057 Washer 21/64" LD, x .625 O.D, x 35 13172  Zerk Fitting 1
.062 1|36 13046 Brake Shoe 1
12 83029 Spring 137 10215 Lever Bracket 1
13 70009 Flange Whizlock Screw 38 10144 Clevis Pin 1
5/16"-18 x 1/2" 3139 13204 Idler Arm 1
14 13040 PTO Adjusting Angle 140 83046 Spring 1
15 13226 Rod 1141 2111 Spacer 2
16 67001 Cotter Pin 3/32" x 1" 142 64002 Wrought Washer 5/16" Std. 2
17 3028 Shoulder Bolt 1143 2125 Idler 2
18 13175 Bell Crank 1|44 2110 Spacer 2
19 13059 Shoulder Spacer 1145 59131 Cap Screw 3/8"-16x1-3/4" 1
20 75020 Grip 1146 2127 Sleeve 1
21 59002 Cap Screw 5/16'-18 x 5/8" 1147 172059 V' Belt (Mower Drive Belt) 1
22 6071 Spacer 1|48 3254 Wave Washer 1
23 13026 PTO Lever 1[49 513009 P.T.O. Assembly 1

24 65042 Locknut 3/8"-16 2
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Mode! 913002

Serial No. 1500 & Up

N

\

ATTACHMENT LIFT

REF. PART NO. |REF. PART NO.

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.INO.  NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.

1 75002 Grip 1§11 66003 #9 Woodruff Key 2

2 13070 Attachment Lift Lever 1112 13071 Attachment Lift Arm 1

3 58039 Roll Pin 1/4'" x11/16" 1}J13 64003 Wrought Washer 1/2" Std. 2

4. 65042 Locknut 5/16'-18 Hex 1§14 67008 Hairpin Cotter 2

5 13074 Latch 1115 13073 Plunger 1

‘6 59096 Cap Screw,, Flat Hd., 16 83032 Spring 1

' 5/16"-18 x 3/4" 1§17 60012  Setscrew 5/16"-18 x 3/8" (Nylok) 2

7 70009 Flange Whizlock Screw 18 62027 Carriage Bolt 2
5/16"-18 x 1/2" 2119 13041 Attachment Mounting Bracket 2

! 8 13072  Attachment Lift Quadrant 1120 65059 Locknut 3/8'"-16 2
\ 9 12128 Flange Bushing 2121 63004 Lockwasher 2
10 13097 Shaft 1§22 59004 Cap Screw 3/8"-16 x 1" 2

N
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Mode! 913002
Serial No. 1500 & Up C3

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM PARTS LIST

REF. PART NO. |REF. PART NO.
NO.  NO. DESCRIPTION rRea'p |NO. " NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 13169 Shorting Wire 1 |15 13164 Positive Battery Cable 1
2 13213 Charging Wire 1 |16 63003 Lockwasher 5/16'" Std. 1
3. 13082 Starter Cable 1 117 65015 Nut 5/16"-18 1
4 3323 Ground Cable 1 |18 513005 Battery 1
5 59080 Cap Screw 1/4"-20 x 5/8" 1 119 13234 Harness 1
6 13044 Battery Holddown 1 120 25172 Switch 2
7 65056 Flange Whizlock Nut 1/4"-20 3 121 251711 Module 1
8 64007 Washer 1/4" Wrought 2 |22 25203 Connector 1
9 13025 Hook Bolt 2 {23 69075 Clip 1
10 62011 Carriage Bolt 5/16'"-18 x 3/4" 1 |24 69066 Clip 1
11 - 13157 Key 2 |25 170009 Flange Whizlock Screw 1
12 - 65075 Nut, Special 1 |26 63013 Lockwasher (Internal) 1
13 63019 Lockwasher, Internal 1 |27 61004 Stove Bolt 1
14 613943  Switch Assembly 1 {28 69078 Clip 2
‘ NOT ILLUSTRATED
13198 Fuse 1 0
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Models 813987, 13987
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Model 813955
Serial No. 300 - 800
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* 10183 Helicon Gear and 13407
Helicon Pinion are sold as a
set only.
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Model 813955 7
Serial No. 300 - 800 C
CAUTION
ORDER PARTS BY PART NUMBER
b NOT BY REFERENCE NUMBER. ANY

PART ORDERED BY REFERENCE
NUMBER WILL BY DISREGARDED.

Ref. Part Description No. |Ref. Part Description Ng.
No. No. Req'd.] No. No. . Req'd.
1 13402 Sheave 1 |66 ]10387 Scraper Blade 1
2 60012 Setscrew 5/16-18x3/8 2 | 67 ]59004 Cap Screw 3/8-16 x 1 HH Plated 8
3 66003 Woodruff Key 1 |68 13432 L.H. Mounting Bracket 1
4 13415 Pinion Shaft 1 |69 |62011 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 3/4 8
5 |602982 Snap Ring Kit 1 70 |10198 Cap 1
6 57049 Snap Ring 1 71 110197 Grip 1
7 54073 Ball Bearing 3 |72 |e4052 Washer ,380/.385 ID x 13/16 OD x 24 Ga. |1
8 10303 Bevel Pinion 1 73 13426 Chute Control Crank 1
.9 64044 Washer 21/64 ID x 7/8 OD x 7 Ga. 1 174 110290 Universal Joint 1
10| 63003 Lockwasher 5/16 SAE Std, 2 75 110195 Shear Bolt 2
11| 59022 Cap Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4 HH 2 |76 [10354 Zerk Fitting 4
12 | 22122 Fastener 2 77 (13428 Worm Shaft 1
13| 10393 Safety Wire : 1 78 67015 Hair Pin 2
14| 59035 Cap Screw 3/8-16 x 1 3/4 1 |79 |13434 Clevis Pin 2
15| 13444 Spacer 2 | 80 |64003 Washer 1/2 SAE 4
16 | 73068 Idler 1 81 162013 Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 x 1 2
171 10289 Rod Hanger 1 | 82 |13446 Adjustment Bracket (on Model 13955 use {2
18] 13410 Chute Control Bracket 1 13445 with 13446)
19] 10191 Deflector 1 | 83 |10180 Gear Case 1
20 | 63004 Lockwasher 3/8 SAE Std. 6 84 158022 Roll Pin 5/16 x 1 3/8 1
21 { 65039 Locknut 3/8-16 13 ] 85 | 3017 Bearing Flange 1
221 59023 Cap Screw 3/8-16 x 3/4 HH Plated 2 | 86 | 54063 Ball Bearing 1
23] 62010 ‘Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 x 3/4 5 | 87 |13429 Blower Housing 1
24| 13435 Discharge Chute 1 | 88 |10165 Runner P
25| 74026 Taptite #10-24 x 3/8 6 89 | 58030 Roll Pin 3/16 x 1 1/2 2
261 10193 Wing Nut 1 90 | 64046 Washer 1.005 ID x 1,505 OD x 1/16 4
27 10438 Chute Clamp 3 |91 {10184 Bearing Support 2
. 28| 13422 Flap 1 | 92 |55035 Bushing 4
29| 68025 Pop Rivet 3 93 | 64047 Washer ,511 ID x 1.441 OD x 1/8 2
\ 30| 13421 Brace 1 94 163006 Lockwasher 1/2 SAE Std. 6
311 13430 Cover 1 95 {59024 Cap Screw 1/2-13 x 1 HH Plated 2
321 70015 Flange Whiz Lock Screw 1/4-20 x 5/8 4 [*96 | 10183 Helicon Gear 1
331 13445 Idler Arm (on Model 13955 use 1 97 }10384 Front Gear Shaft 1
13446 with 13445) 98 {58007 Roll Pin1/4x1 1/4 3
34| 83053 Spring 1 99 | 10178 Fan 1
35| 70011 Ribbed Neck Bolt 1/4-20 x 5/8 7 100] 56062 Seal 1
361 13134 Spring Clip 1 ] 101]10371 Adjustment Plug 1
37] 65056 Nut 1/4-20 7 | 102] 54044 Bearing Cup 2
38| 13431 R.H, Mounting Bracket 1 | 103] 54045 Bearing Cone 2
391 58017 Roll Pin 5/16 x 1 1/4 2 |*104] 13407 Helicon Pinion 1
40] 70009 Flange Whizlock Screw 5/16-18 x 1/2 8 105] 10108 Gasket 1
411 1138 Pipe Plug 4 | 10610107 Bearing Spacer 1
42| 10144 Clevis Pin 1 | 107} 57032 Snap Ring 1
43| 67004 Cotter Pin1/8 x 1 1 | 108} 67010 Hair Pin Cotter 1
44| 60029 Setscrew 1/4-20 x 3/8 1 | 109} 13403 Bracket 2
~ 45| 10215 Lever Bracket 1 110} 13437 Spacer 1
46| 56050 Seal 1 | 111}70010 Flange Whizlock Screw 3/8-16 x 1/2 2
471 65040 Locknut 1/4-20 5 | 112] 65015 Nut 5/16-18 1
481 10142 Bearing Flange 1 | 113]13408 Adaptor Pin 1
491 59080 Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 5/8 6 | 114] 65046 Locknut 1/2-13 1
90| 63002 Lockwasher 1/4 SAE Std. 6 | 115/ 64038 Washer ,505 ID x ,775 OD x 24 Ga. 2
51] 13401 Gear Case Cover 1 116] 13436 Tube Push Arm 2
521 13420}  Gasket- 1 I 117] 59066 Cap Screw 1/2-13 x 6 1/2 HH Plated 1
53| 540391  Ball Bearing 11 118] 13427 Wheel Weight 2
541 13411 Gear Shaft 1 1 119] 59108 Cap Screw 1/2-20 x 5 4
551 10302 Bevel Gear 1 I 120f 70012 Flange Whizlock Screw11/4-20 x 3,4 5
56| 65042 Locknut 5/16-18 10] 121 56061 Seal 2
57| 13400 Gear Case 1 | 122]10181 Flange 1
581 13406 Coupling 1 | 123|10433 R.H. Rake 1
591 65018 Nut 3/8-16 . 4 | 124| 10434 L.H. Rake 1
601 13425 Brace 1 78010 Helicon Patent Label (Not Illus,) 1
611 64002 | Washer 5/16 Std, 4 78012 Sno-Thro Label (Not Illus.) 1
621 22110]  worm Gear 1 78014 Caution Label (Not Ilus.) 1
63 58034 Roll Pin 1/8 x 3/4 3 | 12572079 Belt 1
I 64| 22123 Worm Clevis 1 126]513002 Right Angle Drive Assembly 1
. 65| 64007 Washer 1/4 Std. 1 | 127}513003 Rotor Gear Case Assembly 1
* 10183 Helicon Gear and 13407
Helicon Pinion are sold as a
set only.
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Serial No. 101 - 1500

Model 913002

FRAME ASSEMBLY

NOT BY REFERENCE NUMBER. ANY
PART ORDERED BY REFERENCE

ORDER PARTS BY PART NUMBER
NUMBER WILL BE DISREGARDED.

CAUTION
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Model 913002

Serial No. 101 - 1500 C10
PARTS LIST FOR FRAME ASSEMBLY
REF. PART NO. REF. PART NO.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D. | NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 13201 Seat 1 44 70012 Whizlock Screw 1/4'"-20 x 3/4" 2
2 70015 Whizlock Screw 1/4"-20 x 1/2" 4 45 13064 Gas Gage 1
3 13042 Shift Pattern Plate 1 46 13193 Gas Cap 1
4 75019 Knob 1 47 13037 Tractor Hitch 1
5 59097 Machine Screw #10-24 x 3/8" 2 48 59023 Cap Screw 3/8"-16 x 3/4" H.H, 4
6 65051 Nut #10-24 Keps 2 49 70009 Whizlock Screw 5/16"-18 x 1/2"" 24
7 69056 Choke Control 1] 50 63006 Lockwasher 1/2" Std, 2
8 13197 Hood 1 51 59042 Cap Screw 1/2"-13 x 1-1/4" 2
9 62017 Carriage Bolt 4 52 13007 Axle Support Bracket 2
10 13161 Plug Button 1 53 70010 Whizlock Screw 3/8"-16 x 1/2" 4
‘11 64007 Washer 1/4" Std, 4 54 13075 Fender L, H., 1
12 13138 Dash Console 1 54 13076 Fender R, H, 1
13 65040 Locknut 1/4'-20 4 55 59039 Cap Screw 5/16'-18 x 1/2" 4
14 62009 Carriage Bolt 5/16"-18 x 1/2" 2 57 13134 Spring Clip 1
15 13209 Hood Trim 1 58 70011 Rib Neck Bolt 1/4'"-20 x 5/8" 3
16. 65042 Nut 5/16'"-18 7 59 59022 Cap Screw 5/16"-18 x 3/4" 4
17 75026 Grommet 2 60 59069 Cap Screw 5/16"-18 x 1-1/4" 4
18 62013 Carriage Bolt 3/18"-16 x 1" 8 61 13191 Footrest L. H. 1
19 13210 R. H, Pivot Bracket 1 61 13192 Footrest R, H, 1
19 13211 L, H. Pivot Bracket 1 62 65032 Nut 1/4"-20 2
20 64008 Wrought Washer 3/8" Std. 2 63 66008 Woodruff Key A 2
21 65018 . Nut 3/8'"-16 6 64 13047 Wheel Hub 2
22 63004 Lockwasher 3/8" 10 65 57038 Snap Ring 2
23 13199 Grille 1 66 613992  Rear Wheel Assembly 2
24 13202 Wave Washer 2 Consisting of:
25 64043 Washer 2 1 - 71018 Tire
26 65039 Locknut 3/8"-16 2 1 - 71022 Rim
27 65056 Whizlock Nut 1/4"-20 5 67 70005 Wheel Bolt 10
28 13066 Gas Tank Strap 2 68 13200 Bumper 1
29 63002 Lockwasher 1/4" Std. 4 69 13215 Seat Spring 2
30 59050 Cap Screw 1/4"-20 x 1-1/2" 2| 70 59003 Cap Screw 5/16'-18 x 1" 4
31 13067 Gas Tank Cushion 2l n 69002 Throttle Control 1
32 13092 Gas Tank Support 2 72 69010 Clamp 1
33 13184 Main Frame 1 73 65041 Locknut #10-24 1
34 70017 Whizlock Screw 5/16"~18 x 5/8" 2 | 74 64002 Washer 5/16" Std, 4
35 61014 Machine Screw #10-24 x 3/8" 1
36 65015 Nut 5/16"-18 Hex 8 (NOT ILLUSTRATED)
37 63003 Lockwasher 5/16" Std. 12 78147 Dash Decal 1
38 57052 Clamp 4 78054 Patents Pending Label 1
39 13167 Gas Line (short) 1 78152  Clutch Decal 1
40 . 13108 Filter, Gas Line 1 78151  Implement Lift Decal 1
41 13051 Gas Line (long) 1 78146 Manorway Instruction Decal 1
42 13087 Shut Off Valve 1 78145 Grille Strip 1
43 13065 Gas Tank Bracket 1 78144 Ariens Script Decal 1
78142 Manorway Decal 1
78153 Brake Decal 1
CAUTION
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PART ORDERED BY REF ERENCE
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Model 913002

Serial No. 101 - 1500 Cl2
b PARTS LIST FOR TRACTOR DRIVE
REF. PART Description No. |REF. PART Description No.
NO. NO. Req'd.|NO. NO. Req'd.
1 83031 Spring 1]39 65042 Locknut 5/16"-18 Hex 4
2 13105 Spring Hook 1140 13058 Parking Brake Latch 1
3 65054 Locknut 1/2"-20 1141 3254 Wave Washer 1
4 13017 Idler 1142 13059 Shoulder Spacer 1
5 64052 Washer .380 LD, x 13/16" O,D, x 43 75014 Grip 1
.385 44 59057 Cap Screw 5/16"-18 x 2" 1
24 Ga, 1145 70009 Flange Whizlock Screw 5/16'-18 x
6 13089 Stop Lever 1 1/2" 3
7 13020 Clutch Rod 146 64057 Washer 21/64" LD, x .625 O.D. x
8 3028 Shoulder Bolt 2 .062 1
9 10354 Hydraulic Drive Fitting 1147 13043 Front Belt Cover 1
10 13016 Idler Bracket 1148 59004 Cap Screw 3/8"-16 x 1" 2
11 65060 Locknut 3/8"'-16 Jam 1|49 63004 Lockwasher 3/8" Std. 3
12 58009 Roll Pin 1/8" x 1" 1|50 65018 Nut 3/8'"-16 Std, 2
13 13054 Ball 1/4" 1151 13028 Driven Sheave 1
14 83030 Spring 1152 72057 Drive Belt 1
15 13052 Shift Shaft 153 64008 Flat Washer 3/8'" Std, 1
16 64007 Washer 1/4" Std, 1154 59016 Cap Screw 3/8'"-24 x 1-1/8" 1
17 63003 Lockwasher 5/16" Std, 4|55 12129 Bushing 4
18 66003 Woodruff Key #9 3|56 58003 Rollpin 3/16'" x 1-1/4" 4
19 60012 Setscrew 5/16"-18 x 3/8" (Nylok) 6 |57 13140 Wave Washer, 2
20 13009 . Sheave 2158 13019 Brake and Clutch Lever 2
21 75001 Shift Ball 1 §59 64039 Washer .630 L.D. x 1,005 O.D, x
22 59022 Cap Screw 5/16"-18 x 3/4" 2 .062 2
23 64002 Wrought Washer 5/16" Std, 6 |60 13018  Brake and Clutch Shaft 2
24 13056 Rear Belt Cover 1 161 13195 Clutch Pedal 1
25 13131 Adapter 1§62 175029 Pedal Cover 1
26 1138 Pipe Plug 3/8" 1163 13196 Brake Pedal 1
27 64063 Washer 2164 13109 Spacer Bushing 2
28" 13048 Brake Drum 1 165 58005 Roll Pin 3/16" x 7/8" 2
29 60014 Setscrew 1/4"-20 x 1/4" (Nylok) 2|66 64038 Washer .505 LD. x ,775 O.D, x
30 13188 Brake Band 1 24 Ga. 2
31 72040  Belt (Sold in pairs only) 2 |67 59069 Cap Screw 5/16"-18 x 1-1/4" 1
32 67004 Cotter Pin1/8" x 1" 4|68 12131 Bearing Spacer 1
33 13021 Brake Rod 1|89 12132 1dler 1
34 83021 Spring 2 |70 13039 Idler Bracket 1
35 13050 Spacer 171 83053 Spring 1
36 13049 Brake Bracket 1|72 65039 Locknut 3/8"-16 Hex 1
37 83029 Spring 1173 66009 Woodruff Key #6 1
38 13166 Spacer 1174 13055 Ball Joint 1
75 75015 Shift Ball 1

* The transaxle and the right angle drive are to be serviced by your nearest Tecumseh Service
Outlet, The Tecumseh model number 1208 and serial number of the transaxle are required
for servicing. The serial number is located on a plate on the lower right hand rear corner
of the transaxle. The Tecumseh model number 1850 P91 for the right a le drive is also
required for servicing. Both the transaxle and the right angle drive are subject.to Tecumseh
warranty only.

CAUTION

ORDER PARTS BY PART NUMBER
NOT BY REFERENCE NUMBER. ANY
PART ORDERED BY REFERENCE
b NUMBER WILL BE DISREGARDED.
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Model 913002
Serial No. 101 - 1500 C13

STEERING

REF. PART  pESCRIPTION NO. REF.PART DESCRIPTION NO.
NO. NO. REQ'D NO. . ) '
ASSEMBLY NO REQ'D.
1 13034 Steering Shaft Extension 1 33 13062 Drag Link 1
2 58007 Roll Pin 1/4" x 1-1/4" 2 34 13005 Lever 2
3 65042 Locknut 5/16"-18 1 35 13003 Spindle R, H, 1
4 59002 Cap Screw 5/16'"-18 x 5/8" H.H, 2 36 13008 Hub 1
5 54025 Flange Bearing 1 37 10354 Hydraulic Drive Fitting 2
6 63003 Lockwasher 5/16" Std. 2 38 13183 Front Axle 1
7 65015 Nut 5/16"-18 2 39 13091 Axle Hub 1
8 13061 Steering Column 1 40 63006 Lockwasher 1/2'" Std, 1
9 58016 Roll Pin 3/16" x 1" 2 41 65006 Nut 1/2"-20 1
10 74021 Taptite 4 42 13004 Spindle L.H. 1
11 13100 Retaining Plate 1 43 13125 Wheel Hub 2
12 55053 Flange Bushing 1 44 13136 Hydraulic Drive Fitting 2
13 64039 Washer .630 LD, x 1,005 O,D, x 45 612980 Tire and Wheel Assembly 2
o .062 1 Consists of per wheel assy.
14 13180 Pinion 1 1 - 71038 Rim
15 59069 Cap Screw 5/16"-18 x 1-1/4" 1 1 - 71028 Tire
16 13155 Steering Wheel 1 46 3376 Spindle Cup 2
17 3254 Wave Washer 1 & Q— ) 47 67014 Cotter Pin 1/8" x 1-1/4" 2
18 65030 Nut 3/4"-16 Jam 1 0\\® 48 3377 Hub Cap 2
19 64048 Washer .755 LD, x 1,375 O,D, x 49 54089 Ball Bearing 4
1/16" 1 ? 50 70005 Wheel Bolt (]
20 12128 Bushing 1 51 59095 Cap Screw 1/2"-20 x 2" H,H, 1
21 70009  Whizlock Screw 5/16"-18 x1/2" 4 @ Q;\G) 52 13027  Axle Spacer 1
22 13182 - Steering Bracket 1 @\® 53 13006  Tie Rod 1
23 13174 Steering Gear 1 54 65018 Nut 3/8"-16 3
24 58040 Drive Pin 3 55 64021 Washer 13/32" I.D, x 1-3/4" O.D, x
25 13181 Steering Shaft 1 12 Ga. 2
26 55038 Flange Bushing 5 56 64052 Washer ,380 LD, x 13/16 O.D, x
27 13176 - Steering Shaft Support 1 @ 24 Ga, 2
28 65040 Locknut '1/4"-20 4 57 59027 Cap Screw 3/8'"-16 x 1-3/4" H,H, 2
29 55017  Flange Bushing 1 ®\ 58 64003  Washer 1/2" Std, 1
30 65005  Nut 3/8"-24 8| s~ —O® 59 3316 Shoulder Bolt 1
31 63004 Lockwasher 3/8" Std, 7 \® 60 13127 Axle Bracket 1
32 3369 Ball Joint 4 \@
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CAUTION A
ORDER PARTS BY PART NUMBER aa =~
NOT BY REF ERENCE NUMBER. ANY

PART ORDERED BY REFERENCE

NUMBER WILL BE DISREGARDED.
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Model 913002

Serial No. 101 - 1500 Cl4
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CAUTION
ORDER PARTS BY PART NUMBER
NOT BY REFERENCE NUMBER. ANY
PART ORDERED BY REFERENCE
NUMBER WILL BE DISREGARDED. @/
REF. PART NO. |REF. PART NO.
NO.  NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.INO.  NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 63001 Key 1125 67004 Cotter Pin1/8" x 1" 3
2 613005 Sheave with Lining 1126 13022 PTO Clutch Rod 1
3 63015  Lockwasher, Internal 1127 13015 PTO Clutch and Brake Rod 1
4 13208 Sleeve 1128 3105 Adapter Pin 1
5 54092 Needle Bearing 1129 68031 Pop Rivet 2
6 13203 PTO Sheave 1]30 83011 Spring 1
7 57051 Snap Ring 1131 67010 Hair Cotter Pin 1
8 54039 Bearing 1132 13099 Screw Pin 2
9 13068 Collar 1 (33 63004 Lockwasher 3/8'" Std, 2
10 65043 Locknut 5/16'"-24 2134 65077 Locknut 1
11 64057 Washer 21/64" LD, x .625 O.D, x 35 13172 Zerk Fitting 1
' .062 136 13046 Brake Shoe 1
12 83029 Spring 1137 10215 Lever Bracket 1
13 70009 Flange Whizlock Screw 38 10144 Clevis Pin 1
5/16"-18 x 1/2" 3139 13204 Idler Arm 1
14 13040 PTO Adjusting Angle 1{40 83046 Spring 1
15 10228 Rod 1|41 64052 Washer ,380 I.D, x 13/16" O,D, x
16 67001  Cotter Pin 3/32" x 1" 1 .385 24 Ga, 1
17 3028 Shoulder Bolt 1|42 64002 Wrought Washer 5/16'" Std, 3
18" 13175  Bell Crank 1143 1119 Spacer 1
19- 13059 Shoulder Spacer 1144 1083 Idler 1
20 75020 Grip 1|45 59027 Cap Screw 3/8"-16 x 1-3/4" 1
21 59002 Cap Screw 5/16'"-18 x 5/8" 146 3254 Wave Washer 1
: 22 6071 Spacer 1147 72050 "V'" Belt 1
23 13026 PTO Lever 1
m 24 65039 Locknut 3/8"-16 2
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Model 913002

Serial No. 101 - 1500

ATTACHMENT LIFT

CAUTION

ORDER PARTS BY PART NUMBER
NOT BY REFERENCE NUMBER. ANY
PART ORDERED BY REFERENCE
NUMBER WILL BE DISREGARDED.

REF. PART NO. |REF. PART NO.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.INO.  NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 175002 Grip 111 66003 #9 Woodruff Key 2
2 13070 Attachment Lift Lever 1§12 13071 Attachment Lift Arm 1
3 58039 Roll Pin 1/4" x 11/16" 1113 64003 Wrought Washer 1/2" Std, 2
4 65042 Locknut 5/16"-18 Hex 1§14 67008 Hairpin Cotter 2
5 13074 Latch 1§15 13073 Plunger 1
6 59096 Cap Screw, Flat Hd.,, 16 83032 Spring 1
5/16"-18 x 3/4" 1§17 60012 Setscrew 5/16"-18 x 3/8" (Nylok) 2
7 70009 Flange Whizlock Screw 18 62027 Carriage Bolt 2
5/16"-18 x 1/2" 2 J19 13041 Attachment Mounting Bracket 2
8 13072 Attachment Lift Quadrant 1§20 65059 Locknut 3/8'~16 2
9 12128 Flange Bushing 2§21 63004 Lockwasher 2
10 13097 Shaft 1§22 59004 Cap Screw 3/8"-16 x 1" 2
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MODEL 813981,13981

After Serial No: 000,001

CAUTION

ORDER PARTS BY PART NUMBER
NOT BY REF ERENCE NUMBER. ANY
PART ORDERED BY REFERENCE
NUMBER WILL BE DISREGARDED.
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MODEL 813981,13981

After Serial No: 000,001

PARTS LIST
REF. PART NO. REF. PART NO.
NO.  NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.| NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
i 3516 Height Control Plunger 1141 65039 Locknut 3/8'"-16 19
2 83015 Spring 1] 42 64041 Washer 2
3 10248 Shift Ball 1143 3419 Bearing Slinger 4
4 13310 Height Control Handle 144 54073 Ball Bearing 4
5 65070 Locknut 1/4"'-20 1145 13364 Spindle Housing 2
6 58006 Roll Pin 1/4'" x 1" 1146 13365 Mower Spindle 2
7 64037 Washer 9/32 LD, x 1-1/4" O.D, x 47 66003 Key, #9 Woodruff 4
1/16" 1]48 3169 Retainer Hub 2
8 59072 Cap Screw 1/4"-20 x 1-1/4"H.T. 1]49 3170 Blade Tray 2
9 13311 Height Adjustment Quadrant 1]50 13350 Mower Blade 2
10 =~ 65015 Nut 2151 13362 Lift Frame 1
11 63003 Lockwasher 5/16" Std, 2152 13312 Mower Lift Link 2
12 59022 Cap Screw 5/16"-18 x 3/4" 2]53 65018 Nut 3/8"-16 Hex 2
13 172038 Belt - 1{54 67004 Cotter Pin 1/8" x 1" 8
14 59024 Cap Screw 1/2"-13 x 1" 3155 13316 Clevis Pin 2
15 63006 Lockwasher 1/2" Std, 3|56 65046 Locknut 1/2"-13 2
16 73086 - Pulley 1157 13314 Mower Lift Bracket 2
17 55021 Flange Bushing 1]58 10354 Hydraulic Drive Fitting 2
18 3016 Shoulder Bolt 1159 3135 Trailing Roller Bolt 2
19 64056 Washer 2160 64064 Washer ,755 LD, x 1,375 O.D, x
20 13370 Idler Arm 1 .125 Plated 6
21 65025 Nut 3/4""-10 Hex 4|61 71064 Roller 2
22 63008 Lockwasher 4]62 65021 Nut 1/2''-13 Hex 2
23 73085 Sheave 1]63 13351 R. H. Pan Bracket 1
24 83046 Spring 1]64 13303 Clevis Pin 4
25 - 13366 Cap 1165 64052 Washer ,380/.385 LD, x 13/16" O.D,
26 65058 Nut 3/4"-20 1 x 24 Ga, 4
27 67014 Cotter Pin 1/8" x 1-1/4" 1]66 13355 Height Lever 1
28 70009 Flange Whizlock Screw 5/16"-18 x 13352 L. H, Pan Bracket 1
1/2" 10| vo 67010 Hairpin 2
30 73031 Sheave 1169 13353 R. H. Support Bracket 1
31 54045 Bearing Cone 2170 13315 Clevis Pin 2
32 54044 Bearing Cup 2171 13354 L. H, Support Bracket 1
'33 13367 Hub 1172 13313 Adapter Pin 2
34 13368 Hydraulic Drive Fitting 1173 173084 Sheave 1
35 - 83054 Spring 1
36 56060 Seal 1 (NOT ILLUSTRATED)
37 73034 Sheave 1 78002 Height Quadrant Label 1
38 13361 Drive Bracket 1 78024 Patent Label 1
39 59023 Cap Screw 3/8"-16 x 3/4" 16 78160 Safety Label 1
40 13360 Mower Pan 1 78028 Discharge Caution Label 1
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PART ORDERED BY REFERENCE
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Model 13948 Serial No. 000001 & Up FRAME ASSEMBLY

Model 13989 Serial No. 002001 & Up
Model 13990 Serial No. 004001 & Up

13186‘ [
13078 o

13185

A13980
A13936

69006
69056

13161

6 17

o\ 69010, 7,

d\ T315761014
\13108113107 (15 <

13051

A 13992

63002 f“-64007 13102

®—— 65032
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Model 13948 Serial No. 000001 & Up

Model 13989 Serial No. 002001 & Up D10
Model 13990 Serial No. 004001 & Up
% PARTS LIST FOR FRAME ASSEMBLY
Part P No. Part - No.
No. Description Req'd. No. Description Req'd
2SS S SS
88 N
3268 Hub Cap, Rear 2 2 2 62009 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 1/2 4 4 4
13007 Axle Support Bracket 2 2 2 62013 Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 x 1 6 6 6
13030 Footrest, L.H, 1 1 1 62015 Carriage Bolt 4
1303t  Footrest, R, H. 1 1 1 63002 Lockwasher 1/4 Std. 4 4 4
13033 Gas Tank 1 1 1 63003 Lockwasher 5/16 Std. 12 12 12
13037 Tractor Hitch 1 1 1 63004 Lockwasher 3/8 12 12 12
} 13038 Seat Spring 2 2 2 63006 Lockwasher 1/2 Std. 2 2 2
13042 = Shift Pattern Plate 1 1 1 64002 Wrought Washer 5/16 Std. 4 4 4
13047 Wheel Hub 2 2 2 64007 Washer 1/4 Std. 2 2 2
13051 Gas Line (Long) 1 1 1 64008 Wrought Washer 3/8 Std. 2 2 2
13053 Nipple (For mounting muffler) 1 1 65015 Nut 5/16-18 Hex 10 10 12
13065 Gas Tank Bracket 1 1 1 65018 Nut 3/8-16 6 6 6
13066 Gas Tank Strap 2 2 2 65032 Nut 1/4-20 2 2 2
13067 Gas Tank Cushion 2 2 2 65039 Locknut 3/8-16 2 2 2
13075 ‘Fender, L.H, 1 1 1 65041  Locknut #10-24 1 1 1
13076 Fender, R H, - 1 1 1 65042 Nut 5/16-18 9 9 9
13077 Seat Pan 1 1 65051 Nut #10-24 Keps 2 2 2
13078 Seat Back 1 1 65056 Whizlock Nut 1/4-20 5 5 b5
13079 Seat €ushion 1 1 66008 Woodruff Key "A" 2 2 2
13087 Shut-Off Valve 1 1 1 69002  Throttle Control 1 1 1
13092 Gas Tank Support 2 2 2 69006 Choke Control 1 1
13101 Rear Foot Pad 2 2 2 69010 Clamp 1 1 1
13102 Center Foot Pad 2 2 2 69056 Choke Control 1
/ 13103 Foot Pad, L.H, 1 1 1 70005 Wheel Bolt 10 10 10
% 13104 Foot Pad, R.H. 1 1 1 70009 Whizlock Screw 5/16-18 x 1/2 24 24 24
13106 Gas Gage 1 1 1 70010 Whizlock Screw 3/8-16 x 1/2 4 4 4
13107 Fuel Line (Short) 1 1 70011  Rib Neck Bolt 1/4-20 x 5/8 3 3 3
13108 = Filter, Gas Line 1 1 1 70012 Whizlock Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 2 2 2
13134 Spring Clip 1 1 1 70015 Whizlock Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2 9 9 7
13137 Hood 1 1 1 70017 Whizlock Screw 5/16-18 x 5/8 2 2 2
13138 Dash Console 1 1 1 75019 Knob 1 1 1
13161 Plug Button 1 1 75026 Grommet 2 2 2
13167 Gas Line (Short) 1 75028 Knob 1
13184 Main Frame 1 1 1 78036 Cast Iron Decal (Not Illus.) 1 1
13185 Seat Pan 1 78037 7 H.P. Engine Decal (Not Illus,) 1 1
13186 Seat Back 1 78045 Dash Decal (Std. Only) (Not Illus,) 1
13187 Seat Cushion 1 78046 Manorway Instr. Label (Not Illus,) 1 1
A13936 Grille Assembly 1 78047 Hood Decal (Not Illus.) 1 1 1
A13980 Grille Assembly 1 1 78048 Grille Decal (Not Illus.) 1 1 1
57038 Snap Ring 2 2 2 78051 L.H. Manorway Decal (Not Illus,) 1 1 1
57052 Clamp 4 4 4 78052 R.H, Manorway Decal (NotIllus,) 1 1 1
59003 Cap Screw 5/16-18 x 1 4 4 4 78054 Patents Pending Label 1 1 1
59022 Cap Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4 2 2 78106 Dash Decal (Not Illus,) 1
59023 Cap Screw 3/8-16 x 3/4 H.H 6 6 6 78107 Manorway Instr, Decal (Not Illus,) 1
59028 Cap Screw 1/4-20x1/2 4 4 4 78108 Dash Decal (Not Ilus.) 1
59039  Cap Screw 5/16-18 x 1/2 4 4 4 78117 8 H,P, Engine Decal 1
59042 Cap Screw 1/2-13 x1-1/4 2 2 2 A13992 Rear Wheel Assembly 2
59050 Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 1-1/2 2 2 2 Consisting of per wheel assembly
59069 Cap Screw 5/16-18 x1-1/4 2 2 4 Tire 71018 1
- 59097 Machine Screw #10-24 x 3/8 2 2 2 Rim 71022 1
61014 Machine Screw #10-24 x 3/8 1 1 1
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Model 13948 Serial No. 000001 & Up

Model 13989 Serial No. 002001 & Up D11

Model 13990 Serial No. 004001 & Up
TRACTOR DRIVE

13105
66003 60012

83031

@,;__——— 63003
13055

13043

59069 —§ 83021 13166 @/;»‘“ 64002
12131— 63003 7”
13038 59057

o 3254
©—13059

75014 70009

65042— @
64002
13109

58005 /
64038
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Model 13948 Serial No. 000001 & Up

Mode! 13989 Serial No. 002001 & Up D12
Model 13990 Serial No. 004001 & Up
PARTS LIST FOR TRACTOR DRIVE

Part Description No. Part Description No.

No. Req'd. No. Req'd.
1138 Pipe Plug 3/8 1 59004 Cap Screw, 3/8-16 x 1 2
3028 Shoulder Bolt 2 59016 Cap Screw, 3/8-24 x 1-1/8 1
3254 Wave Washer 1 59057 Cap Screw, 5/16-18 x 2 1
10354 Hydraulic Drive Fitting 1 59069 Cap Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 1
12129 Bushing 4 60012 Setscrew, 5/16-18 x 3/8 Nylok 6
12131 Bearing Spacer 1 60014 Setscrew, 1/4-20 x 1/4 Nylok 1
12132 Idler 1 63003 Lockwasher, 5/16 Std. 2
13009 Sheave 2 63004 Lockwasher, 3/8 Std., 3
13016 Idler Bracket 1 64002 Wrought Washer, 5/16 Std. 4
13017 Idler 1 64007 Washer 1/4 Std. 1
13018 Brake and Clutch Shaft 2 64008 Flat Washer, 3/8 Std. 1
13019 Brake and Clutch Lever 2 64038 Washer, ,505 ID x .775 OD x 24 Ga. 2
13020 Clutch Rod 1 64039 Washer, .630 ID x 1,005 OD x .062 2
13021 Brake Rod 1 64052 Washer, .380 ID 13/16 OD x 24 Ga, 1
13028 Driven Sheave 1 .385
13039 Idler Bracket 1 64057 Washer 21/64 1D x .625 OD x .062 1
13043 Front Belt Finger 1 64063 Washer 2
13048 Brake Drum 1 65018 Nut, 3/8-16 Std. 2
13049 Brake Bracket 1 65039 Locknut, 3/8-16 Hex 1
13050 Spacer 1 65042 Locknut, 5/16-18 Hex 4
134352 Shift Shaft 1 65044 Locknut, 1/2-20 1
17054 Ball, 1/4 1 | 65060 Locknut, 3/8-16 Jam 1
13055 Ball Joint 1 66003 Woodruff Key #9 3
13056 Rear Belt Cover 1 66009 Woodruff Key #6 1
13058 Parking Brake Latch 1 67004 Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 1 4
13059 Shoulder Spacer 1 70009 Flange Whizlock Screw 5/16-18 x1/2 5
13089 Stop Lever 1 72040 Belt 2
13095 Clutch Pedal 1 72057 Drive Belt 1
13096 Brake Pedal 1 75001 Shift Ball 1
13105 Spring Hook 1 75014 Grip 1
13109 Spacer Bushing 2 75015 Shift Ball 1
13131 Adapter 1 75024 Clutch Pedal Cover 1
13140 Wave Washer 2 75025 Brake Pedal Cover 1
13166 Spacer 1 83021 Spring 2
13188 Brake Band 1 83029 Spring 1
58003 Roll Pin, 3/16 x 1-1/4 4 83030 Spring 1
58005 Roll Pin, 3/16 x 7/8 2 | 83031 Spring 1
58009 Roll Pin, 1/8 x1 1 83053 Spring 1

* The transaxle and the right angle drive are to be serviced by your nearest Tecumseh Service

Qutlet. The Tecumseh model number 1208 and serial number of the transaxle are required
for servicing. The serial number is located on a plate on the lower right hand rear corner
of the transaxle. The Tecumseh model number 1850 P91 for the right angle drive is also
required for servicing., Both the transaxle and the right angle drive are subject to Tecumseh
warranty only.
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Model 13948 Serial No. 000001 & Up
Model 13989 Serial No. 002001 & Up
Model 13990 Serial No. 004001 & Up

70009.

(5
I, Q.

D13

P.T.O.

&=

10215
~—13010
13012
¢ \ 63015
1083 — (O
v: 57050
64002— 72050 )——54019
1301
59027"‘ﬂ 63016
o—57051
13163 '
67010
\' 67004
13099 \
\ 13022
63004~ 13015 m
83011 A4
\ZM
Part Description No. Part Description No.
No. Req'd. No. Req'd.
1083 Idler 1 54080 Bearing 1
1119 Spacer 1 57050 Retaining Ring 1
3028 Shoulder Bolt 1 57051 Snap Ring 1
3105 Adapter Pin 1 59002 Cap Screw 5/16-18 x 5/8 1
3254 Wave Washer 1 59027 Cap Screw 3/8-16 x 1-3/4 1
6071 Spacer 1 63004 Lockwasher 3/8 Std, 2
10144 Clevis Pin 1 63015 Lockwasher, Internal 1
10215 Lever Bracket 1 63016 Lockwasher, Internal 1
10228 Rod 1 64002 Wrought Washer 5/16 Std., 3
13010 Engine Sheave 1 64057 Washer 21/64 ID x .625 OD x .062 1
© 13011 PTO Sheave 1 65029 Nut 7/8-14 1
13012 PTO Lining 1 65039 Locknut 3/8-16 2
13015 PTO Clutch and Brake Lever 1 65043 Locknut 5/16-24 2
13022 PTO Clutch Rod 1 66001 Key #11 Woodruff 1
13026 PTO Lever 1 67001 Cotter Pin 3/32 x 3/4 1
13040 PTO Adjusting Angle 1 67004 Cotter Pin 1/8 x 1 3
13046 Brake Shoe 1 67010 Hair Cotter Pin 1
13059 Shoulder Spacer 1 68031 Pop Rivet 2
13068 Collar 1 70009 Flange Whizlock Screw
13163 Shoulder Bolt 1 5/16-18 x 1/2 3
13093 Idler Arm 1 72050 V-Belt 1
13099 Screw Pin 2 75020 Grip 1
13172 Zerk Fitting 3 83011 Spring 1
13175 - Bell Crank 1 83029 Spring 1 oy
54019 Needle Bearing 1 83046 Spring 1 oL
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Model 13948 Serial No. 000001 & Up

Model 13989 Serial No. 002001 & Up D14
Model 13990 Serial No. 004001 & Up
75002
5/83032
@/12128
62020 70009
@/ 13097
13041 60012
AN 66003 «
5 o Ve,
12128
65059
_—67008
13071———-/@ §
70010 64003
Part Description No. Part Description No.
No. Req'd. No. Req'd.

12128 Flange Bushing 2 62020 Carriage Bolt 2
13041 Attachment Mounting Bracket 2 64003 Wrought Washer 1/2 Std. 2
13070 Attachment Lift Lever 1 65042 Locknut 5/16-18 Hex 1
13071 Attachment Lift Arm 1 65059 Locknut 3/8-16 2
13072 Attachment Lift Quadrant 1 66003 Woodruff Key #9 2
‘13073 Plunger 1 67008 Hair Pin Cotter 2

13074 Latch 1 70009 Flange Whizlock Screw
13097  Shaft 1 5/16-18 x 1/2 2

58039 Roll Pin 1/4 x 11/16 1 70010 Flange Whizlock Screw
59096 = Cap Screw, Flat Head 3/8-16x1/2 2
5/16-18 x 3/4 1 75002 Grip 1
60012 Setscrew 5/16-18 x 3/8 Nylok 2 83032 Spring 1
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Model 13948 Serial No. 000001 & Up
Model 13989 Serial No. 002001 & Up
Model 13990 Serial No. 004001 & Up

STEERING ASSEMBLY

59069 13034

%, 58007
*~— 65042

— 59002

13155 65015

254 U 14021

13100 —C)

64039 — 2\

0 13182
64048—" m

12128

70009

-

58040 PEEN
y P ~. »—58040

< 65 5/0@13005
00
13181 L\ R 0/4 gy m
e \A'

~
13176 *o // 3369

13008 —g; 55040 55017
58007 —* 3369 /
e \ 13062
S \\0 ® 65005
55038 <._— 13005
D

(”
, 3369 63004~ §— 65005
13127 | 10354
\ | 65018 % 59095 13183 58040
63 65005 55038
64003 . -z
@” 65018 \
63004 13006
3316 oz
\ 64052 3369
59027
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Model 13948 Serial No. 000001 & Up
Model 13989 Serial No. 002001 & Up
Model 13990 Serial No. 004001 & Up

PARTS LIST FOR STEERING ASSEMBLY

Part Description No. Part Description No.
No. Req'd. No. Req'd.
3254 Wave Washer 1 58007 Roll Pin 1/4 x 1-1/4 2
3316 Shoulder Bolt 1 58016 Roll Pin 3/16 x 1 2
3369 Ball Joint 4 58040 Drive Pin 3
10354 Hydraulic Drive Fitting 2 59002 Cap Screw 5/16-18 x 5/8 H,H. 2
12128 Bushing 1 59027 Cap Screw 3/8-16 x 1-3/4 H.H. 2
13003 Spindle R.H. 1 59069 Cap Screw 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 1
. 13004 Spindle L.H, 1 59095 Cap Screw 1/2-20 x 2 H,H. 1
113005 Lever 2 63003 Lockwasher 5/16 Std. 2
13006 Tie Rod 1 63004 Lockwasher 3/8 Std. 7
13008 Hub 1 63006 Lockwasher 1/2 Std. 1
13027 Axle Spacer 1 64003 Washer 1/2 Std, 1
13034 Steering Shaft Extension 1 64021 Washer 13/32 ID x 1-3/4 OD x
13045 . Front Hub Cap 2 12 Ga, 2
13061 Steering Column 1 64033 Washer ,755 ID x 1.375 OD x.125 2
13062 Drag Link 1 64039 Washer ,630 ID x 1.005 x ,062 1
13091 Axle Hub 1 64048 Washer .755 ID x 1,375 0D x 1/16 1
13100 Retaining Plate 1 64052 Washer .380 ID x 13/16 OD x
13125 Wheel Hub 2 24 Ga. 2
13127 Axle Bracket 1 65005 Nut 3/8-24 8
13136 Hydraulic Drive Fitting 2 65006 Nut 1/2-20 1
© 13155 Steering Wheel 1 65015 Nut 5/16-18 2
13174 Steering Gear 1 65018 Nut 3/8-16 3
13176 Steering Shaft Support 1 65030 Nut 3/4-16 Jam 1
13180 Pinion 1 65040 Locknut 1/4-20 4
13181 Steering Shaft 1 65042 Locknut 5/16-18 1
13182 Steering Bracket 1 67014 Cotter Pin1/8 x 1-1/4 2
13183 Front Axle 1 70005 Wheel Bolt 6
54025 Flange Bearing 1 70009 Whizlock Screw 5/16-18 x 1/2 4
54089 Ball Bearing 4 74021 Taptite 4
55017 Flange Bushing 1 A12980 Tire and Wheel Assembly 2
55038 Flange Bushing 5 Consists of per wheel assembly
55053 Flange Bushing 1 Rim 71038
Tire 71028
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
MODEL 13989

13157

65071 KEY —
63019 ~__

13942
SWITCH ASSEMBLY
(SHORTING WIRE)

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
MODEL 13990

59106~ 61020~ W

63002\3/69043 %7690105 ~
F ® 13082

STARTER CABLE
(BLACK) 13943

SWITCH ASSEMBLY SWITCH TERMINAL

13157 LOCATIONS WITH
‘@/ CORRESPONDING
9 KEY WIRES
9 65071
' 13158 13164
WIRE HARNESS A
M
13160 ) B R 13165
CHARGING WIRE (NOT PART 13164 POSITIVE BATTERY 13160
OF WIRE HARNESS) 62011  CABLE (BLACK) 13082

13044
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

MODEL 13948

Lo b s
13082

STARTER
CABLE 13943

SWITCH ASSEMBLY

SWITCH TERMINAL
LOCATIONS WITH

o /]V /"(3[_}37 CORRESPONDING
13168 3019 65071 W”;ES
ARGI

A 13158 13164

M
13169 SHORTING WIRE M
R 13169
13164 POSITIVE BATTERY 13168
62011  CABLE 13082
13044 —
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM PARTS LIST

Part —— No. Part — No.
No. Description Req'd. No Description Req'd
O O o O O o
§55 §§s
-~ ~ -~ ~ -~ ~
3323 Ground Cable 1 1 {59080 Cap Screw 1/4-20x5/8 1 1
13025 Hook Bolt 2 2 | 59106 Cap Screw 1/4-28 x1/2 1
13044 Battery Holddown 1 1 | 61020 Machine Screw #10-32 x 3/8 1 1
13081 Battery 1 1 62011 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 3/4 1 1
13082 Starter Cable 1 1 ] 63002 Lockwasher 1/4 Std. 1
13157 Key 2 2 2 ]63003 Lockwasher 5/16 Std. 1 1
13158 Spacer 1 1 1 |63019 Lockwasher, Internal 1 1 1
13160 Charging Wire 1 64007 Washer, 1/4 Wrought 2 2
13162 Shorting Wire 1 65015 Nut 5/16-18 1 1
13164 Positive Battery Cable 1 1 65056  Flange Whizlock Nut 1/4-20 3 3
13165 Wire Harness 1 65071  Nut, Special 1 1 1
13168 Charging Wire 1 | 69010 Clip 2 2
13169 Shorting Wire 1 69048 Clip 1
A13942 Key Switch Assembly 1 70012 Flange Whizlock Screw
A13943 Ignition Switch Assembly 1 1 1/4-20x1/2 2
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Model 13990 Serial No. 000001 - 004000

Model 13989 Serial No. 000001 - 002000  FRAME ASSEMBLY 1

A13980

59050
3092

A 13992
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Model 13989 Serial No. 000001 - 002000
Model 13990 Serial No. 000001 - 004000

PARTS LIST FOR FRAME ASSEMBLY

Part Description No. Part Description No.
No. Req'd. No. Req'd.
3268 Hub Cap, Rear 2 62009 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 1/2 4
12128 Bushing 2 62013 Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 x 1 6
13001 Main Frame 1 63002 Lockwasher 1/4 Std, 6
13007 Axle Support Bracket 2 63003 Lockwasher 5/16 Std. 12
13030 Footrest, L.H, 1 63004 Lockwasher 3/8 12
13031 Footrest, R.H, 1 63006 Lockwasher 1/2 Std, 2
13033 Gas Tank 1 64002 Wrought Washer 5/16 Std, 4
13037 Tractor Hitch 1 64008 Wrought Washer 3/8 Std, 2
13038 Seat Spring 2 65015 Nut, 5/16-18 Hex 10
13042 Shift Pattern Plate 1 65018 Nut, 3/8-16 6
13047 Wheel Hub 2 65039 Locknut 3/8~16 2
13051 Gas Line (Long) 1 65041 Locknut 10-24 1
13053 Nipple (For mounting muffler, 65042 Nut 5/16-18 9
(Not Illus.) 1 65051 Nut #10-24 Keps 2
13065 Gas Tank Bracket 1 65056 Whizlock Nut 1/4-20 7
13066 Gas Tank Strap 2 66008 Woodruff Key "A" 2
13067 Gas Tank Cushion 2 69002 Throttle Control 1
13075 Fender, L.H. 1 69006 Choke Control 1
13076 " Fender, R H, 1 69010 Clamp 1
13077 Seat Pan 1 70005 Wheel Boilt 10
13078 Seat Back 1 70009 Whizlock Screw 5/16-18 x 1/2 24
13079 Seat Cushion 1 70010 Whizlock Screw 3/8-16 x 1/2 4
13087 Shut-Off Valve 1 70011 Rib Neck Bolt 1/4-20 x 5/8 3
13092 Gas Tank Support 2 70012 Whizlock Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 2
13101 Rear Foot Pad 2 70015 Whizlock Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2 5
13102 Center Foot Pad 2 70017 Whizlock Screw 5/16-18 x 5/8 2
13103 Foot Pad, L.H, 1 75026 Grommet 2
13104 Foot Pad, R.H. 1 718036 Cast Iron Decal (Not Illus.) 1
13106 Gas Gage 1 78037 7 H.P, Engine Decal (Not Illus.) 1
13107 Fuel Line (Short) 1 78045 Dash Decal (Std. Only) (Not Illus,) 1
13108 Filter, Gas Line 1 78046 Manorway Instr. Label (Not Illus,) 1
13134 Spring Clip 1 78047 Hood Decal (Not Illus,) 1
13137 Hood 1 78048 Grille Decal (Not Illus.) 1
13138 Dash Console 1 78049 Dash Decal (Elec. Only) (Not Ilus.) 1
A13980 Grille Assembly 1 78050 Ariens Logo Decal (Not Illus,) 1
57038 Snap Ring 2 78051 L.H, Manorway Decal (Not Illus.) 1
57052 Clamp 4 78052 R.H. Manorway Decal (Not Illus.) 1
59003 Cap Screw 5/16-18 x 1 4
59022 Cap Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4 2 A13992 Rear Wheel Assembly 2
59023 Cap Screw 3/8-16 x 3/4 H.H. 6 Consisting of per wheel assy,
59028 Cap Screw 1/4-20x1/2 4 Tire 71018 1
59039 Cap Screw 5/16-18 x 1/2 4 Rim 71022 1
59042 Cap Screw 1/2-13 x 1-1/4 2
59050 Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 1-1/2 2
59069 Cap Screw 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 2
59097 Machine Screw #10-24 x 3/8 2
61014 Machine Screw #10-24 x 3/8 1
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Maodel 13989 Serial No. 000001 - 002000 , )
Model 13990 Serial No. 000001 - 004000 EG

TRACTOR DRIVE

13105 ,
66003 60012 9;-70009
13009

) 3254
0g—13059

75014 70009 -

| 83011
| B
[}
| 3028 75008
54002—:
/
65042
13096
65042
64002

S | @
0, ) ¢ _
MOQ 64038/@5‘,5005
13019 12129
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~ Model 13989 Serial No. 000001 - 002000 )
- Model 13990 Serial No. 000001 - 004000 E10

Q)

PARTS LIST FOR TRACTOR DRIVE

~ -} 13096 Brake Pedal 75014 Grip
© - § 13105 Spring Hook 75015 Shift Ball
13109 ‘Spacer Bushing 75024 Clutch Pedal Cover
113131 Adapter 75025 Brake Pedal Cover
58003 Roll Pin, 3/16 x 1-1/4 83011 Spring
58005 Roll Pin, 3/16 x7/8 83021 Spring

58009 Roll Pin, 1/8 x 1 83029 Spring
: 83030 Spring

83031 Spring

Part Description No. Part Description No.
No. Req'd, No. Req'd.
1138 Pipe Plug 3/8 1 59004 Cap Screw, 3/8-16 x 1 2
3028 Shoulder Bolt 2 59016 Cap Screw, 3/8-24 x 1-1/8 1
3254 Wave Washer 1 59057 Cap Screw, 5/16-18 x 2 1
10354 Hydraulic Drive Fitting 1 59069 Cap Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 1
12129 Bushing 4 | eo012 Setscrew, 5/16-18 x 3/8 Nylok 3
12131 Bearing Spacer 1 60014 Setscrew, 1/4-20 x 1/4 Nylok 1
12132 Idler 1 63003 Lockwasher, 5/16 Std, 2
13009 Sheave 2 63004 Lockwasher, 3/8 Std.,, 3
13016  Idler Bracket 1 64002 Wrought Washer, 5/16 Std, 4
13017 Idler 1 64007 Washer 1/4 Std, 1
13018 Brake and Clutch Shaft 2 64008 Flat Washer, 3/8 Std, 1
13019 Brake and Clutch Lever 2 64038 Washer, .505 ID x .775 OD x 24 Ga, 2
13020 Clutch Rod 1 64039 Washer, .630 ID x 1.005 OD x ,062 2
13021 Brake Rod 1 64052 Washer, ,380 ID 13/16 OD x 24 Ga. 1
13028 Driven Sheave 1 .385
13039 - Idler Bracket 1 . 64057 Washer 21/64 ID x .625 OD x .062 1
13043 Front Belt Finger 1 64063 Washer 2
13048 Brake Drum 1 65018 Nut, 3/8-16 Std. 2
13049 Brake Bracket 1 65039 Locknut, 3/8-16 Hex 2
13050 Spacer 1 65042 ‘Locknut, 5/16-18 Hex 4
13052 Shift Shaft 1 65044 Locknut, 1/2-20 1
13054 Ball, 1/4 1 66001 Woodruff Key #11 1
13055 Ball Joint 1 66003 Woodruff Key #9 2
‘ 13056 Rear Belt Cover 1 66009 Woodruff Key #6 1
13058 -Parking Brake Latch 1 67004 Cotter Pin, 1/8x1 4
3 13059 Shoulder Spacer 1 70009 Flange Whizlock Screw 5/16-18 x1/2 5
13080 Brake Band 1 | 72055 Belt 2
13089 Stop Lever 1 72057 Drive Belt 1
13095 Clutch Pedal 1 75001 Shift Ball 1
1 1
1 1
2 1
1 1
4 1
2 2
1 1
1
1

* The transaxle and the right angle drive are to be serviced by your nearest Tecumseh Service

Outlet, The Tecumseh model number 1208 and serial number of the transaxle are required

Coe for servicing. The serial number is located on a plate on the lower right hand rear corner

7 g - 'of the transaxle, The Tecumseh model number 1850 P91 for the right angle drive is also

s required for servicing. Both the transaxle and the right angle drive are subject to Tecumseh
warranty only, .
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Model 13989 Serial No. 000001 - 002000
Model 13990 Serial No. 000001 - 004000 E1ll

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

DISCONNECT THREE PRONG
PLUG FOR STORAGE

BB~

e 65056*@

* AVAILABLE FROM LAUSON
SERVICE CENTER

Part " Description Model Model
No. 13990 13989

3322 Key Switch 1
3323 Ground Cable 1

3325 Ignition Switch 1

13025 Hook Bolt 2

13044 Battery Holdown 1

13081 Battery 1

13082 Starter Cable 1

13083 Positive Battery Cable 1

13085 Shorting Wire 1 1
59080 Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 5/8 1

59106 Cap Screw 1/4-28 x 1/2 1

61020 Machine Screw #10-32 x 3/8 1

62011 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 3/4 1

63002 Lockwasher 1/4 Std. 1

63003 Lockwasher 1

64007 Wrought Washer 1/4 Std. 2

65015 Nut 5/16-18 1

65056 - Whizlock Nut 1/4-20 3

69010 Clip 2

69048 . Clip 1

70015 Flange Whizlock Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2 2
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Model 13990 Serial No. 000001 - 004000
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